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1. This cover must not be folded under.

10.

11.

12.

File should be, retained no longer than is absolutely essential. If a file is frequently needed at short

intervals, it is better to B.F. it for two or three days than keep it out of Records indefinitely. This en-

sures its being completed and kept in order and also gives other offices an opportunity of using it.

Records must be notified whenever a file is passed direct to another Division.
~

All outgoing letters should bear the official file number and originator’s designation.

ONE SUBJECT—ONE COMMUN ICATION—Where the contents of outgoing letters necessarily
refer to more than one subject, the originator will prepare additional copies for attachment to relevant

files. ’

Correspondence must not be removed from'file, except as provided in the regulations governing the
conduct of correspondence. ,

Incorrectly filed material will not be removed without notification to Records.

Official office designations are to be used for routing purposes. .

Disposal entries on file jackets must be initialled and dated.

Blue Slips will not be attached to files without notification to Records.

Urgent Tags, flags and other markers will be removed in Divisional Offices as soon as appropriate action
on the folios has been taken.

Officials are reminded that strict adherence to the security regulations is essential when dealing with
classified material.
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"ACTION REQUEST |
DATE

": Shubenacadie Indian Agency “INov. 71962,
LOCATION

‘Micmac, Hants County, N.S,
"SRUGIONAL WELFARE Spvsr. Re Pres s~28(RSW)
FOR:

ACTION : ‘| | NOTE & FORWARD

“| APPROVAL: . -| NOTE & RETURN

COMMENTS ° "| PVA, ON FILE
t . | | ‘

DRAFT REPLY ; | . | | REPLY DIRECTLY,

INFORMATION __, | REPLY, PLEASE

INVESTIGATE AND REPORT| -| SEE ME, PLEASE

INVESTIGATION _ |__| SIGNATURE |

MAKE. pnnonaiuinn COPIES | | TRANSLATION -

| MORE DETAILS | - / | YOUR REQUEST ;

NOTE AND FILE _ ‘

PREPARE MEMO TO: :

REPLY FOR SIGNATURE OF:.

REMARKS. ccs tages

sesssnganeneeeeeen ag wi Dahl Abctaolsssnnnssiinennsinannannnsntanensins

pk. -By...MOKEMNO Ng.erseessseesssees sssssseeeysoceessuisssssnnunenssnene vee

Regional Steervisor
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Y OTTAWA, June 19, 1952
\ .

Mr. F. R. MacKinnon

Director of Child Welfare

Department of Bublic Welfare
HALIFAX, Nova Scotia.

Dear Mr. MacKinnon:

I regret that because ‘of further enquiries having
-phad to be made into the question of maintenance of Indian children

in reformatory institutions, I was unable to reply earlier to your
letter of March 20th, in which you asked for further information

about the payment ef the per diem allowance.

Under the general scheme for the administration of

justice and costs relating thereto established by the British North

America:Act, the provinces are responsible for the establishment,

maintenance, and management of public and reformatory prisons. It

14a my understanding that this would include the maintenance of 4311

persons lewfully committed. The fact that the offence is one under

the Indian’ Act; or that the person convicted is an Indian would not

appear to have any particular bearing. On the other hand, the federal

authority has a definite responsibility for the establishment, matnten-

ance and management of penitentiaries.

Because of the provinces' responsibility for the

maintenance of reform institutions, this Department cannot, strictly

speaking, be held responsible for the maintenance of the Indian children
committed to such institutions, wnere the charges are under the Juvenile

Deliquents' Act or the Criminal Code. The Department has, however,

osts where convictions were under the Juvenile Deliquents' Act.

This 18s the situation as it relates to the Province

of Ontario, as well as your Province. As mention in vour letter, a

g0-cent per diem allowance is paid for certain Indlan children placed

5

in training schools conducted by the Province of Ontario. The conditions

under which this allowance is paid are that the chiliren concerned were

charged under the Juvenile Deliquents' Act, that arranjements for their

confinement in the schools were made by this Department, and, finally,

that they had been resident on an Indian reserve ct thre time of convic~

tion.
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In my letter of October 24th, I referred in particular

to the cases of and » You will recall that
these children were placed in the St. PatrickIs home at Halifax in 1948,
and payment for their maintenance was made at your rate, since they had

originally been placed in one of your institutions at our request. The
other cases to which I referred at that time were cases of children who

were convicted under the Criminal Code and sentenced to terms of two and

three years on various charges. As these convictions were under the
Criminal Code, the Department could not assume responsibility for their.

maintenance.

I trust that the foregoing will anawer your enquiry about

the payment of the per diem allowance and clear up any misunderstanding

which may have arisen with respect to the maintenance of Indian children

in reform institutions.

Yours sincerely,

Laval Fortier 3gd.

Laval Fortier
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S
7 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR. SECRETARY-TREASURER.

MBXXADUEN EX BRUEPLK MRS. G. LENORE MCNUTT

Mr. Walter O.Baker : , . r
Re! Chiliren's Aid Soriety

a | of Colchester County

PHONE 5315 - 807 PRINCE STREET

TRURO, NOVA SCOTIA

s.19(1)

September 18, 1962

[RECEIVED
INDIAN AGENCY

Mr. H. S. MacNeil, SEP 24 1962

Indian Agent,

The Micmac Reservation,

Shubenacadie, N. &. MICMAG, N.S.|

Re:

Dear Mr. MacNeil:

I am finally returning correspondence which you left

with me a couple of months ago. Please excuse my delay

in returning this material. I had held it as I wanted to

see before returning it so-that I could give you

some comments on hir. -

Due to some staff probiems in our Agency, it took
much longer to establish this contact then I had originally

planned.

I saw ona few occasions and he is quite anxious

to continue seeing me on a regular basis. He seems to be

getting along quite well but certainly needs an opportunity

to discuss alot of his feelings around the many negative

experiences he has had during his life. He appears rather

depressed at times, however, our contact should help him

work out alot of his problenis. seems happy in this

home although there is still a slight feeling of distance

present as there is with most children who are not with

their own parents. The last time I visited,

complained that she found it difficult to care for .

on the amount of board she is receiving. On this matter
I merely referred her to you as J am not too clear on your

board rates. As far as I know, does receive

as much as, or more then our foster parents.

I will continue to see and will keep you informed

from time to time on his progress,

If any problems arise in regard to or any other

004380
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Le:

Mr. H. S. MacNeil -2- Sept. 18, 1962

children under your care who are living in the county, we

would be most happy to hear from you and to co-operate with

you in any way possible.

Please excuse my delay in getting back to you on this

matter.

Yours sincerely,

We ath
J. H. Sutherland,

Social Worker.

JHS /mdc
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he MEMORANDUM e GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

hee’
TO : Shubenacadie Indian Agency YOURFILE No: 51/18-28

i

om .FROM : Maritime Regional Office R E. Ct EIVED OUR FILE No: 51/18~-28(RS)
INDIA 7 Pers,

DEC 4 1961
DATE: Dee. 1/61SUBJECT: Placement of

MICMAC: N.S:

I acknowledge your letter of November 28th and wish
to bring you up to date on the above-noted case.

This boy has been the subject of considerable cor-

respondence and telephone calls between Montreal and this ofs

fice.

I finally arranged to have him sent to this area and

he arrived in Amherst on Tuesday, November 28th. I planned to

leave that afternoon for your Agency, taking him with me, for

on-the-spot discussions with Father Collins and yourself about

his future.

I had arranged for him to drop off here so that we

could interview him and discuss his case in detail. After our

interview, we reached the concludion that the Residential

School would not be the best place for this boy and on Wednes-

day morning I took him to to the home of his aunt,

T had known : years ago and after discussing
case with her and investigating the home, I felt that this is where

should be placed and left him there,

* I proceeded to Halifax and intended calling on you on the
return trip but I was plagued. by a heavy, cold and came home earlier! f| y than expected.

\ Although it might be argued that we are not responsible for
Vy this boy's maintenance, I feel that under the circumstances we are‘ ' nevertheless. justified in assuming it; Left in the Montreal area,
/ he would obviously become ‘Seriously delinquent and turn into noth-

¢

\ ae ing but a hood. Dae

coved
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SEP 21 1962

MICMAG, N.S.}
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Although his record does not read well, appears
to be a bright, intelligent and likeable child who, if given a
chance, might make something of himself, He claims he is anx-

ious to return to school and says that she will see to
this.

I would suggest that you complete a foster home place-
ment application for this boy at the same rate paid by Child—
rents Aid Societies in {our Indian rate is somewhat lower

I believe because we take into consideration the fact that In-
dian foster parents do not pay rent, taxes, medical expenses,
etc. In this case I feel we should pay the prevalent rate for
non-Indians),

Will you please forward such an application at your
earliest convenience?

FBM/em

ben
fla. iduvie Fo Coallires . J
Gurrloake dl 274 hang

—F [hei otter yee”
Yrs

004384
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-CATHOLIC BOYS’ SERVICES
ed te OF THE

FEDERATION OF CATHOLIC GHARITIES, INC.

18657 ST. LUKE STREET - WE. 5-4686

DIRECTOR

s.19(1) _ MONTREAL 25. J. F. DALTON

-

April 19, 1961.

PECEIVED
Indian Agency Office, ISAM ARNOY

Micmac P. 0., ae :

Hants Co,, N. S. TM APR 21 196]

[Mic MAG, NES,
Dear Sir:

wo et ene

With reference to the above-named boy, he was

referred to our Agency on March 7, 1961, by as

the. boy's sister,

and has a old daughter.

the responsibility of looking after

However, at that time she was unable to support him

SO was sent to live with some relatives in Nova Scotia.

She accepted

Last year her financial situation being more secure

she decided to bring the boy to live with her. He was placed
in St. Patrick's “chool for approximately one month and did
quite well, Since that time, there has been a slow deteriora-

tion both in his bahavior and in his school performance, The

boy was then referred to our Agency for placement.

We hope to place in our St. John Berchmans'

Boys' Home if there is a vacancy. This institution is under

the auspices of the Federation of Catholic Charities which

is a recognized institution under the laws of the Province of

Quebec. The fee is $50 per month plus clothing, medical,

educational and other expenses. However, we are prepared to

covecd

CAMPING, RECREATION AND CASEWORK SERVICES TO ADOLESCENTS

TRAIL'S END CAMP - VICTORIATOWN BOYS' CLUB - HOLY CROSS BOYS' CLUB - ST. JOHN BERCHMAN BOYS’ HOME

NEIGHBOURHOOD GROUPS
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accept the Q.P.C.A. rate of $66 per month and all his
expenses would be looked after by our Agency.

In regard to birth certificate,

has been unable to produce it, however, she has

promised to contact the place of his birth.

Should you require further information, please
do not hesitate to contact me,

Sincerely yours,

Phe TagoGT: BJ G, Taylor, ,

Social Worker.

QQ QA wus
R. A, Manson, M.S.W.
Casework Supervisor,

004386
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51/18=28

Micmac »,0, 2

Sister Superior, Hents Co., N. Sis

Home of the Good Shepherd Convent, June 1h, 1962,
HALIFAX,

¥ S,

Rev, and Dear Sister:

Res
born

We were pleased to be advised that you are willing to accept

the above noted Indian girl inte your Home, Probably Ishould explein

that | 4s being placed with you at her own request, Several months
ego she had some difficulty at school end was expelled, Her parents did

not wish to have her in their home at any longer and she went

to live with a brother, NN, < his arrangement
did not work out too well and she was quickly ledinto delinquency, Yes-

ee ee and requested to be put
aa |

Appliestion will now be made for authority to pay her board
at the rate set by your Home, Bills should be forwarded to this office

monthly in triplicate.

We would be pleased if you could advise this office of

her vrogress fromtime to time,

Respectfully yours,

A, 5, MacNeil, Supt.,
Indian Agency.

HSM:MG 004387
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INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Aaosree HOME PLACEMENT OF A CHILD

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 l'information

File No, 54,

29-4

Date é
Deganber i, 1962

Agency = St>enacotide Indian

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE;

(a) For authority to pay maintenance of the under-mentioned

child at the rate of

$ Daily [| Weekly fs} Monthly [sel
(b) To continue payment of maintenance of the under-

mentioned child at the rate of

Daily C Weekly L Monthly LJ

12, Will his/her best interest be served by continuing in the

present foster home indefinitely?

Yoo

Is consent for le gpdadoption available?

14,

when, for the first time, authority is being requested for the

maintenance of a child in a foster home, Indian Superintendents

will, therefore, complete answers to only those questions which

are applicable,

Details of general condition and progress as observed during
visit

Hone appeared neet and tidy,

should procress voll with proper
ea idanco,

62
19

Dea, b
Date of visit

|

|

|

Some of the questions on the questionnaire will not be applicable

CHILD 15, What are the future plans for the child?

1, Name Foster Home Cere unt4l he hes conpleted
hie eduostion,

2. Band 3. Band No,

FOSTER HOME

4, Date of birth 16. Nomecof factor narane

5. Date of placement in present nome 1. Bape in 18, Band No,

PARENTS 19, Addre ro
; : s ie hy

6, Mothers name

20. Relate mship to child

(a) Address

j “ 21. Rae OP UDI ER Ge

: (b) Band (c) Band No, a

1. Fathers” name

22. Hea a ot SS

23,

(a) muuLses

(c) Band No,(b) Hes ’

Is the standard of living maintained in the home equal to

the average of that of others in the community?

Tos

8. State 11 paresits legally married 24. Do eu consider the child is receiving adequate care?

9. Details of circumstances surrounding placement, (Reasons why |25, Are day school facilities available or will attendance in a
placement is necessary. Upon whose request or recom -
mendation, etc.)

Parents pepareted before dosth of

will not arcu the reg. onelbility|

ond

wag uneble to mijuet himself wae We

of tats bev. Ue wae reoiding with his
eister.

boceme «

Golingwent, %

attontios by the Op
Peteration of wl

10. Is placement a temporary arrangement and will child be
returning home in the near future?

0.

ie

olde tiew, Cucbes

residential school for education or other reasons possibly be
necessary in the future.

Day School faetlitice evaileble,

Questions 11 to 15 apply to children for whom it appears foster

home care will be recommended permanently or over an

extended period of time.

11, Is this the child's first foster home placement? If not, list

others and reasons for change.

Yoo

IA 3-114

26. Is there a possibility that at a later date those now providing
foster care will wish to adopt this child?

uo
2 oi,

7. Are beet likely to meet provincial requirements if
application is made?

8. Will the child's interests best be served by continuation in
foster home care?

Fag

29, Is there any reason why adoption is not recommended?

Consent iy father hot caver,

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS REQUIRED USE REVERSE SIDE OF FORM

Indian Superintendent 004388 —

—
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Box 128, Amherst, N. S.

Mr. T. M. Blue, December Ist, 1961
Regional Director of Family

RECEIVED
INDIAN AGENCY

DEC 4 1961

Dear Mr. Blue:

I realize that Indian Affairs personnel need not enter

the picture in Family Allowance matters relating to Indians, and

this letter is being sent to you for purposes of clarification

only.

born | is the son

of and » His fa-~

ther deserted the family and was living and working

» A few years ago she died of cancer, and the boy,

returned to

. I believe Family Allowances were being paid to her on his

behalf.

sister subsequently married and wished to

assume responsibility for her younger brother. I understand Fan-

ily Allowances were transferred from

apparently expericnced some difficulty adjusting

to his brother-in-law and because of home difficulties gradually

became involved in a series of minor delinquent acts such as tru-

ancy, loitering on the streets, etc. I arranged for him te be

returned to this area and on N,vember 29th, 1961 I placed him

back with at the address given a-

bove.

banal

004389
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| Xam mot aware that has notin
a fied the Family Allowance Office there of removal to

this aPeae

FBM/em Mt

MAIL TO 3p—eeg. Shubenacadie Indian Agency.

004390
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COPY
52/18-26( |

re Coe Ly
3 INDIAN AGENCY

Mr. debi Meebonala, >” 2 DEC 4 1961 Ss :[eox 128 Amherst, WS,
5090 St. Dente seers Beer a | Deeewher 1, 1961.

geese sane: ‘ es

rd LO MIGCMAC. NS,

Dear Mey: Macdonald;

You will seehabay be interasted in the disposition
mate of ne (ease.

me Be aerkvil. here tesla afternoon and we had a
“lengthy. abienbanes ¥ felt, after conmsicereble discussion, that it
would not-be fair to the boy or td the Residential Scheol to arrange

- for his admittence there. While I liked the boy and. found: nothing
‘bad ‘or evil «bout him, I felt nevertheless that he would. beve dif-
fieulty nontirning to the routines of the Rael aente ph seheol.,

With the bey I interviews
Bete This ‘ie.

the relative he stayed with pe yeneeny and I have known, this 3 erate:
for the last pon

Rie a It wes obvious thet she operates a very reepectable

bes her husband is « very. good provider and her own children are
doing very well in the local schools, I made arrangements with

to pay for his maintenance and fee] that this boy is new in the

pent environment at thie tine.

your records.

-FEMKM « -
Bee: Mt, George aes,

whe ebowe | ie being subsitted for the conclusion of

fraly,
af

ee ‘obe MoKimnon,
BiSahay VOrK ers "strest, Regidnel upetvise: of Indion

: “ 004391Heald 25, Pets ih Agenciess— .

‘ ~ Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 linformation
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MEMORANDUM e GOVERNMENT OF CANADA |
sep!

oe,

TO : §hubenacadie Indian Agency YOUR FILE No:

FROM : Maritime Regional Office _ OUR FILE No: 88/18-28(RS3)

|
SUBJECT: Juvenile Delinquency and Young DATE: May 24/61

Adult Offenders on the Reserve.

L wish to bring to your attention the Circular

letter No. 291 dated May 6th, 1961. This circular deals

with a project being conducted in an effort to curb juv-

enile delinquency on another reserve in Canada,

Because of the prevalence of juvenile delinquen-

ey in your agency, I would ask that you give this circu-

lar your special attention.

HHN/em

mT 
yr penFR EC EIVEDtABI A SEMCYy :

MAY 2. 196]

004392
CGSB Standard 6-GP-22; PP&S Cat. No. 3590
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ae 4DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION FILE No.

ee 1/18-28

cera INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
“CANADA

SUBJECT JUVENILE DELINQUENTS AND, YOUNG CIRCULAR No.

ADULT OFFENDERS ON RESERVES 291

Ottawa, May 16, 1961.

REGIONAL SUPERVISORS,

SUPERINTENDENTS OF INDIAN AGENCIES except those in B.C,

An interesting project that seems to be meeting with a

fair degree of success is being conducted on Sechelt Reserve No. 2

in an effort to curb juvenile delinquency.

As it is realized that this is a problem of concern in many

Agencies, a report of the Sechelt project has been prepared and is

attached hereto for your information.

You will note that in this instance the Judge of the Juvenile

Court was influential in sparking the interest of the members of the

Band Council in establishing the Youth Guidance Committee. It is

suggested that other magistrates dealing with Indian juvenile and young

adult offenders may be interested in the methods used and the results

achieved at Sechelt and may be encouraged to take somewhat similar

action where conditions warrant.

004393
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?

a Report of the
YOUTH GUIDANCE COMMITTEE

Sechelt Indian Reserve No. 2

Sechelt, British Columbia

by
. ANDREW JOHNSTON

Judge of the Juvenile Court

North Vancouver Electoral District.

- Background:

Up to the year 1956 the number of delinquencies committed by

Juvenile members of the Sechelt Indian Band were relatively few and

consisted chiefly of petty shoplifting and other misdemeanors for which

release of the child to its parents with suitable probationary restrictions

and a few added chores, appeared adequate punishment and sufficient

deterrent.

However, from 1956 on, the situation rapidly went out of hand.

Not only was an alarming increase in the number of delinquencies

committed experienced, but the nature of delinquencies took the form of

offences creating a definite peril to persons and property in neighbouring
Communities. Indian children, ranging in age from 10to17 years of age,

formed themselves into gangs terrorizing other children, white and Indian,

committing assaults, B & E and thefts, and wilful damage to property. In

one instance a 14-year-old white girl was dragged into an old shed on the

Reserve and gang raped by boys 14 to 17 years of age.

Causes:

The upsurge of delinquencies among Indian children may be attributed

to various causes, the chief contributory factors being, in my opinion:

a) The opening of beer parlours to Indians. Parents frequenting

these establishments, located several miles from the Reserve,

usually stay until they close about midnight, leaving their children

to their own devices without supervision or control of any kind.

b) The increased use of alcohol and attendant intoxication increased

friction in the homes between parents with resultant deterioration

of home environment and discipline.

c) The general prosperity of the past few years enabled many families

on the Reserve to obtain automobiles and T.V. sets. The former

enabled youngsters to roam far from the confines of the Reserve,

and the latter, with its many pictures depicting crime, undoubtedly

inspired gangsterism in the immature minds of the children resulting

in the commitment of the many serious offences.

d) Expansion of stores in the neighbouring Village of Sechelt, display-

ing a wide variety of items desirable to any underprivileged child,

may account for the increase in B & E and theft from shops and

stores.

e) The Chief and the Band Council ignored the deterioration of morale

among members of the Band and exhibited no responsibility whatso-

ever in the discharge of their duties in regard to the Band in general

or the Juvenile Delinquency problem in particular.
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I urged upon the Chief time and again to co-ordinate the efforts of

parents who earnestly desired to curb the rising tide of delinquencies, but

to no avail.

Finally in January 1960, shortly after the election of a new Chief

and Band Council and at a time when, a short time prior, I had occasion

to commit a gang of 6 Indian children to Brannan Lake Industrial School

for Boys, I was able through the co-operation of the Indian Superintendent

to lay my proposals before the Band, its Chief and Council. The suggestions

I made were well received and as a result, after several meetings with the

new Chief and Council, a committee was formed to deal specifically with the

problem of Juvenile Delinquency. For your information I enclose a copy of

the initial suggestions submitted to this committee, which were adopted as

its ''Constitution" and which forms the basis of the Committee's work. Since

its inception, this Committee has been known as the 'YOUTH GUIDANCE

COMMITTEE", ,

The Modus Operandi of the Committee is as follows:

a) The Committee meets weekly in the Indian Hall on the Reserve

at which time complaints in regards to Juveniles are discussed

and decisions reached as to what action the Committee will

adopt in each case. Reports of work done by the various

Committee members in the week previous are submitted and

dealt with. The Committee's secretary takes notes during the

meeting anda copy of the minutes is forwarded to me for my

records.

b) if a juvenile fails to heed directions given him by a Committee

member, he is brought:before the weekly meeting of the Committee,

or he may be brought before me unofficially at my office for

admonition. One of the child's parents is also present at such

times.

c) Curfew at 8:00 o'clock P.M. during the Winter months and 9:00

o'clock P.M. during the Summer months for all children under

16 years of age is strictly enforced. The bell in the Indian Church

is rung and the Committee checks the grounds to see that all

children return to their respective homes. .

d) Periodical checks are made by Committee members of the Pool

Hall and Bowling Alleys in the Village of Sechelt to prevent

loitering and breach of Curfew.

e) With the co-operation of parents, youngsters are from time to

time checked as to the contents of their pockets, and knives,

chains, slingshots etc. found are confiscated by the Committee.

f) Conditions of release on probation of any child committed by my

Court as a delinquent to the care of its parents is supervised by

the Committee to ensure that the conditions are carried out.

g) Where parents are allegedly criminally negligent in the care of

their children such conduct is reported and if, after investigation

by the R.C.M.P. sufficient cause is established, charges are

preferred against the offenders. One example of such conduct

on the part of parents was a case reported to me by the Committee

where it was found that the parents had left 6 children, aged 1]

months to 12 years old, without food in the house, and had taken

off to Vancouver for a 4-day drinking spree.
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Assessment:

The project may be termed most successful. During the first 10

months of the Committee's operation only one case of <Juvenile Delinquency

among Indian children was dealt with officially by my Juvenile Court as

compared with conditions existing prior to the formation of the Committee,

outlined on page 1 of this report under "Background".

Further, a noticeable measure of personal pride and family responsi-

bility has been evidenced as a result of the Committee's work. I attribute

this to the opportunity given the Band in general to cope with this problem

by exercising its own jurisdiction and autonomy in this matter through its

Youth Guidance Committee, in the spotlight of the Court and other authorities.

The assistance given this experiment-by Rev. Frs. Bernardo and

McWade of the Sechelt Indian Residential School has been invaluable: There

are strong clanish feelings between the different larger families on the Reserve’.

which at times creates difficult situations for the Committee to overcome.

Independent advice by someone capable of viewing an incident objectively and

impartially is often a "must" in resolving such difficulties and in.reaching a

decision compatible with justice. ,

The present work of the Committee must be considered as being in

an initial stage only. It has proven itself to be aneffective deterrent to

Juvenile Delinquency by constant vigilance on the part of the Committee in

respect to the behaviour of the younger members of the Band. However, the

goal must be to create a constructive program within the means and capabilities

of the Band members themselves, that will provide incentive to the juveniles

to occupy their leisure hours with organized sports and workshops. As the

Committee, through the passing of time, becomes more firmly established

as an integral part of community life on the Reserve, this may be possible

to achieve through the formation of Auxilliaries.

The task of bringing any organized form of self-reliance into being

among the Indian people is one that calls for time, patience, understanding

and a willingness to work with the Band without appearing officious or dic-

tatorial. The Indians must be made to feel that they are :acComplishing

something worth-while and that every decision made is theirs and theirs

alone in the exercise of their duties on the Committee. It requires prodding,

praise and perseverance while maintaining yourself the dignity you are hoping

to impart to all with whom you are dealing.

The compactness of most Reserves, where Band families live close

to one another, separate from neighbouring whittle Communities, and bound

together with bonds of identical] interests as to race, creed and economic

status, lends itself to the system of autonomy and control of the juvenile

members of the Band as adopted by Sechelt Reserve No. 2. It is perhaps

not unreasonable to assume that such a system would meet with equal

success on other Reserves.

Surely the rewards are there in the satisfaction of accomplishment

and the knowledge that the Indian youth of today, with proper guidance, will

become a useful, law abiding citizen who on reaching maturity will assume

his responsibilities to the Band and enhance his peoples desires for cultural

advancement.
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If you should require any further information in this matter I shall

be pleased to be of service at any time.

Yours faithfully,

(signed)

Andrew Johnston

Judge of the Juvenile Court

North Vancouver Electoral District.
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Sechelt, B.C. 20/1 - 1960.

Secretary,

Sechelt Indian Band,

Sechelt, B.C.

Re: Juvenile Delinquency

Further to our discussions re the m/n, I am pleased to submit

‘the following suggestions as a guide for your Council to form a Committee

to deal specifically with the prevention of Juvenile delinquency:

YOUTH GUIDANCE COMMITTEE

The Committee shall be appointed by and be responsible to the Chief

and Council of the Sechelt Indian Band. Representation on the

Committee with full privileges of voice and vote shall be invited from

the resident Rev. Frs. Bernardo and McWade, O.M.I.

To promote respect for Law and Authority among all juveniles residing

on the Reserve and to discourage acts and behaviour contributing to any

child being or becoming a Juvenile Delinquent.

To assist the Juvenile Court by supervising delinquents residing on the

Reserve and to assure that the probationary conditions imposed by the

Court are strictly adhered to.

To maintain close liaison with the Juvenile Court and local law

Enforcement Officers with a view to dealing informally with cases that,

in the best interest of the child and the community, can so be dealt with.

To assist any family living on the Reserve that requests the Committee's

help in regard to control, discipline, conduct or behaviour of any juvenile

that the parents or guardians find themselves unable to deal with.

To.report to the Band Council any conduct on the part of a Parent or

Guardian of a child, that in the opinion of the Committee may constitute

neglect of such child which may directly or indirectly contribute to the

child being or becoming a juvenile delinquent.

To recommend to the Chief and Council of the Band the enactment and
enforcement of such Band Rules as in the opinion of the Committee would

tend to prevent or act as a deterrent to the committing of delinquencies.

To maintain close liaison with Religions, Recreational, Arts and Crafts

and other groups whose aims and objects concern the welfare and proper

training of children.

To make the Committee's purpose and duties known to all families on_

the Reserve and at all times solicit the full support of every member of

the Band in the Committee's efforts to aid and guide the younger members

of the Band towards a better understanding of their duties and obligations

towards their Parents, the Band and Society in general.

Yours faithfully,

A. JOHNSTON

Judge of the Juvenile Court.
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my Cc. & 1.81

5.19(1) DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

O: Shubenacadie Indian Agency OUR FILE: 55/ 3-3-1

FROM: Miramichi Indian Agency . YOUR FILE:

SUBJECT: DATE: 8.5.61

The attached letter was received today from

tke Boston Juvenile Court. I think this girl is one of your

charges, daughter of , who I think is on the

Shubenacadie band list and lived for a time at Oxford, N. S.

bor 533 erintendent
JDM: JGM

encl.-1
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CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER

JosepH P, SHEA

-—c BOSTON JUVENILE COURT ASSISTANT oHTEr PROBATION OFFICER
a i OSEPH P. CONNOLLY

30%; CoNNELLY

SPECIAL JUSTICES ROOM 168 PROBATION OFFICERS
COURT HOUSE . NicHotas F. GarTro

G. Bruce RoBINsoN .

GEORGE W. CASHMAN PEMBERTON SQUARE
WALTER MURPHY

Epwarp R, SKEFFINGTON

CLERK BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS MISS MARGARET V. SULLIVAN

JoHN H. LoupEN Miss KATHERINE M. O'BRIEN
ASSISTANT CLERK TELEPHONE CA 7-0351 Mrs. Pumirea J. Myers

WILLIAM H. OHRENBERGER, JR. PROBATION OFFICER AND NURSE

Miss ELizABETH F. Powers

PROBATION OFFICER ASSIGNED TO

s.19(1) May 2, 1961 CITIZENSHIP TRAINING GROUP, INC.
<Q Louis G. MAGLIO, Director

y ‘ :

Y
af Le

Mr. E. J. Blakey,’ Supt.
Miramichi Indian Agency

Box 509 Chatham, New Brunswick

RE:

Dear Mr. Blakey: BORN: Nova Scotia

The above-named girl is the youngest of the

‘children of and » an

Indian family that has been known to your agency.

came before this court on 6/18/60 on a runaway
complaint. On 12/2/60 sentence to the Massachusetts Youth Service
Board was suspended on condition that girl return to the Indian

Reservation, and remain there in school until she becomes .16.

According to girl's mother, went to the

Shubenodice Residential School in Shubenodice, Nova-Scotia about

Lecember 20th, 1960, remained about a month, borrowed money from
the chaplain there (Father Collins is the name girl gave me) and

returned to Boston towards the end of January of 1961. On February
26th girl was admitted Boston City Hospital for emergency treatment

for lacerated wrists, and psychiatric evaluation was recommended,

Mother refused the psychkatric referral, but continued to worry

about girl's depressed conditian, and finally came to court to ask
my advice. -

On 3/20/61 girl was committed to the Metropolitan State
Hospital for 35 days psychiatric observation. Here it was learned

that girl is at least three months pregnant, and that her suicide
attempt was made because of anxiety about her condition. ,

Will you kindly verify for the court (1) whether
was ever at the Shubenodice Residential School; (2

was there, during what interval; and (3) whether there

indication during that interval that she was pregnant? /#

s truly,

roba Offi

PJM:den
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Cnt
Lf FILE NO. & DATE ,_ 5] /] 8.28 August 26, 1959 . = -
val . . ‘
DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION AUTHORITY NUMBER

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH -f

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 883 /59-60/2
CANADA 

THIS AUTHORITY MUST BE QUOTED

ON ALL VOUCHERS

AGENCY . AGENCY FILE NO. & DATE

J. D. MacPherson, Supt., 51/18-28, August 13, 1959
Shubenacadie Indian Agency, voTE | ALLoT. JE-Re NO. | TAMNT. AUTH'D.
Micmac, Hants Go,, N. S, 519 26 436 $2.35 da.

$ 
> 

' f UNEXPENDED

PURPOSE VR. NO. DATE AMOUNT BALANCE

. 
1 me,

Payment to: Dept. of Public Welfare —
Halifax, N. S. ; :

For Maintenance of:

F. B. McKinnon, Regional Supervisor
IA1-118 fo nnn: OF OFFICER

; - 004402
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fe

DEPARTMENT oF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION : ap

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH ,
Can f y / a

cameo id UTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE oo “
AGENCY ~ FILE NO. ANO DATE :

Shubenacadie 51/18-28, August 8, 1960.
VOTE ALLOT. : F.E. NO. AMOUNT AUTHORIZED “

519 26 16 -$ 857475 at
DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR UNDERTAKING 2035 per day

Payment to: Dept. of Public Welfare, Halifax, N. S.

for maintenance of:

PROVIDE ADVANCE OF ADDRESS

| $

| AUTHORIZED BY:

DATE OF INVOICE OR
UNEXPENDED

INVOICE | VOUCHER : ; : DETAILS AMOUNT
BALANCE

. ATURE

|
|

|

|

|

|

|

COMPLETION DATE

~ AUTHORITY NUMBER -

. - s

copy /T} AGENCY COPY 3 — REGIONAL OFFICE . 889/59 60/2 Ups
COPY 2 — AGENCY (Retum to Branch COPY 4 — HEADQUARTERS ut THIS AUTHORITY MUST BE QUOTED

1A 1-118 H.Q. through Regional Office ON ALL VOUCHERS

(4-60). when project is completed) . ‘ 
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51/18~28

Director of se ry i hate te SeyDert. of Public Welfare, 
"16, 19"0. Bax 696, 

proceed PY ooHALIFAX, N. Se

Dear Six’

Rez Account Nog 230-15-01 Mtce. '

This is to advise that we have received a letter from

Ottawa edvising thet our voucher for the above noted account was

inadvertently misieid, However it has now been passed to Treasury

for payment.

Yours very truly,

H. S. MacNeil, Supt.,
Indien Agency.

HSMMG
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‘ We have not as yet received payment for this account.
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~ | HALIFAX, N. S,___November_4 19.60

1 ‘

Department of Indian Affaits,
Mr. H. S. MacNeil, Superintendant

Shubenacadie Indian Agency,

Micmac, Hants Co., N.S.

account THE DEPARTMENT-OF PUBLIC WELFARE
' N. B—MAKE ALL CHEQUES PAYABLE TO THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE

‘| Account No.230-15~61__- 7 |
Mtce. of| at N. S.School for Boys

@

April 1 to June 2/60 @3 2787 per gay : 206) 56
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“papar tint of Indian Affaits,

HALIFAX, N.S

Mr. H. S. MacNeil, Superintendant

Shubenacadie Indian Agency,

Micmac, Hants Co., N.S.

In Account

With - - THE DEPARTMENT OF
’N: BX-MAKE ALL’ CHEQUES’ PAYABLE: TO THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

November 4

PUBLIC. WELFARE

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

Account No,230-L5--1

Mtes, of e at N. S.School for Boys

Apri],_1. to June 3/60 @ 3.2797 per aay: __ 206) 56

—
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IN ACCOUNT WITH

Department of Indian Affairs, Th Dj
r. H. S. Macleil Superintendantere He 8. Macteil, Superint e Director of Child Welfare

Micmac, Hants Co., N.S.

N..B. MAKE CHEQUES PAYABLE AT PAR iN HALIFAX TO THE ORDER OF DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE AND OBTAIN OFFICIAL RECEIPT. ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
. AND REMITTANCES TO THE OFFICE OF DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE, HALIFAX, N.

ve 60 ACCT. NO, . . ON BEHALF OF

Sept. | 30 (230-15-01} Mtce, of children at N. S. School for Boys 7 qd.

- _ACCOUNT RENDERED. _—s . . 206] 56
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MEMORANDUM e@ GOVERNMENT OF CANADA
4 ay

ae

TO : Supt., Shubenacadie Agency YOUR FILE No:
51/18-28

FROM : Chief, Welfare Division OUR FILE No:
51/18-28 (W6)

SUBJECT: Voucher No. 642 = $206.56 DATE:

Payable to Director of Child Welfare, November 14, 1960.

Dept. Public Welfare, Halifax, N.5.

Receipt is acknowledged of your memorandum of November 8,

1960, regarding non-payment of the above-noted voucher.

Please be advised that this voucher was inadvertently mislaid.

However, it has now been passed to Treasury for payment.

RED

RECEIVED.
INDIAN AGENCY

NOV 46 1960

M | C a AQ N. Ss.

CGSB Standard 6-GP-22; PP&S Cat. No. 3590 
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Indien Affairs Branch, 51/18-28

Stmbeneeadie Indien Agency.

Ver, Wo. 642 ~ $206.56 Payable to Nov, 6/60.
Director of Child Dept. of

On July 16, 1960 the above noted voucher was
forwerded for payment under * authority 603/59~60/2 far
maintenance of 2 vo
for Boys, ly He Se

We have been advised thet payment has not been

Would you ee eee ee
sunatuell tall sane Gale

004410
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51/15~28

Macmac P.O.
Director of Child Welfare, Hants Cos, Me Se,
Dept, of Public Welfare, October 17, 1960.
P, 0, Box 696,
HALIFAX, N, S,

Deer Sixs

We are returning herewith your eceomt in the amount
of $206.56 covering meintenanee of children et the Nove Scotia
School for Boys for furtha informetion,

According to our records we were peying maintenence
‘end your last account covered the period

Sogu LoGTE Wek te dots Woke tah oe Geach TP pepe
on July 18, 1960.

Wowldyouplease give more detailson your account
andresubmit in duplicate,

Yours very truly,

H, S. etl, Suptey
Indian Agency.

HWHsMG
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VOUCHER FORM

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

nvertudelaLoisurciaccas 4tinformationDocument.divulqué

H. Q. FILE

> FOR TREASURY USE ONLY <q
i 

CHEQUE No. 

DATE: AGENCY FILE No. 51/1ie26

PAY TO D4érector or CG vid 4 Welt. fore PASS TO DATE INITIALS

s.19(1)

ADDRESS @ pt. of ‘ublic Welfare,

a “* Dex 696,
Halifenx, ie

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE | SERVICE | AMOUNT

eats a z - 
? . cy le ot Coda ts ron

June 30y 1960 ‘maintenance of ot the Dove Scotia School
n ee ries yy ; ion fi 4 TO ‘. ¥ ' anf, tfor Boys, Shelburne, 3, 5. from April 1, 1960 to dygne 3 206556

e

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT

G2 duly 15, 1960 L360 S19 266951
BAND FUNDS ACCT. No.| EMERGENCY EXPEND

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

H.Q. AUTHORITY DT 7 GeD0, Aug, Go/o9 | THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

8835/5960 /2
DEPT'L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

Stmibenrecedie Indian
AGENCY

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

SUPERINTENDENT

CODE No. VOTE ALLOT. AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

>

004412

FORM 1IA1-1 100M
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ye

No. 1777

Department of Indian Affairs

Mr. H. S, MacNeil, Superintendent

Shubenacadie Indian Agrncy

Macmac, Hants Co., N. S. ;

IN ACCOUNT WITH: The Director of Child Welfare,

Department of Public Welfare,

Box 696, Halifax, N. S.

June 30, 1960 Mtce of children at N. S. School for Boys:

April 1 = June 3 206.56

(@3.2787 per day)
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VOUCHER FORM

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION -.NDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document.dimulgué nvertu-detlaLoisuctacces-2tinforma

ee

ion

H. Q. FILE
a

> FOR TREASURY USE ONLY <4
b. CHEQUE No. DATE

AGENCY, FILE No. 51/18628

s.19(1) PAY TO Director of Child ‘elfere PASS TO DATE INITIALS

ADDRESS opt, of Tublic velfare,

er Ox 964

HAL IP: Sy ae Oe

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE SERVICE AMOUNT

March 31/60 Haintenance of at the Ucva Scotia School
for Doys, Shelburne, '. 5., from January 1/60 to March

31/60. 9211.93

Gx: 526" ae

VOUCHER No. DATE Pas No: E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

felt a ° i” . j of, a

355 mri 33/00 136 519 268952
BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY

885 /59-60/2
DEPT'L CHEQUE No.

51/162 & OES

(CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY )

26/59 GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

ee eee +8 Toe
Shubenmacecie invtian

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT;

AGENCY SUPERINTENDENT

CODE No. VOTE ALLOT. AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

> &
004414

FORM 1A1-1 100M
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51/1828

Miemac P.O.,

Dept, of Public Welfare, April 6, 1960,

P,0, BOX 696, ri
HALIFAX, W, g,

Dear Sirs

Ag Merch 31, 1960 wes the end of our fiscal year, we
are anxious to have all accounts presented for payment as soon

as possible,

In eketking our files, we have not presented

an account for the maintenance of at the Nova
Seotia School for Boys since December 3

We have been autre the Department they will be
holding their books open until April 10th or shortly thereafter;
it would ze appreciated if you would forward your account as soon
as pcssible,

Yours verytruly,

HR, 8, MocNeil, Supt.,
Indien Agency.

HWHs MG

004415
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. ea PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Ne 8727

DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE

HALIFAX, N. Sip seen t@bruery 10, 19,69...

RECEIVED FROM. cess Hee eee ene APPT RS a ccuentutumenetensessusassssassesssassessasasesasessnsvasessusnsee

AdreSS esscsssneseeetcenetete Government Of Canada, Oe ANE a astusetseesemssetataistnsstrtrtststsnienineatueuaten

ing Dec. 31, 1959.
700. 00

at N, 5. School for Boys
2350-15-01

fn bee Wea werereWeccediscccecsssskaceassQhessccces

o e Directo £ Child Welfro i elfare 004416



DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
oh

Piauteleulaclnoicuege S fingmi

H. Q. FILE

1

)

OUCHER FORM 5 FOR TREASURY USE ONLY
CANADA ces Pat a CHEQUE No. DATE

AGENCY FILE No. ST LieZo

s.19(1 Yaa( ) PAY TO saber of Child elfare, PASS TO DATE INITIALS

on, E04
ADDRESS * « -OR O Woy

re. ee Pst

melt ah, is o

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE SERVICE AMOUNT

Decerber 31/5 Meintenance of at Chool
Pare

* eg +235e

hay ' of,

Pde

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O, No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

ep ‘o. ins it ae ae
76 Jen. 22/66 136 519 266951

BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY

88.5/59~60/2

Fm

7 f
Pa keel? ae

* a, f0
te 26/59“ ee!

DEPT’L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

Shubamwcadie Indien

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

AGENCY SUPERINTENDENT

CODE No. VOTE ALLOT. AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

> >

FORM 1A1-1 100M

004417



s.19(1)
HALIFAX, N.S

Department of Indien Affairs

In hoe

With

~ 1959
Dee .

N. B.—MAKE ALL CHEQUES PAYABLE TO THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE

Mtce of

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

December 31,

Shubenacadie Indian Agency, Micmac, Hants Co., N. S.

at N. 8S. School for Boys

19.22

ie Sa

from Oct. 1 to Dec. 31 @ 2,3289 per day 214 26

004418



aA . Document disclosed under the Access to Infor
° ° Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Il'accés a linfort

s.19(1) |

i ‘ é PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA :

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Neo 8587

DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE

HALIFAX, N. S., .....fovember 99 on 19.29...

RECEIVED FROM ...Departiment of IndianAPLAR TS ooo cccccccsccssssssssssssececccsessecussssscssssessssescessesssssssssssesceeseeeeee

Addr e$8 ceases nabenacadie, Indian, Agency s. MicMacs. HANGS. CQan. Maen

The Sum of One..hundred..ci ghtynsiXeccrcsccneeenensvnesnweveewee —3ZL—-Dollars ($LBG6 Bees )
100

for Mtce. of at the N. S. Schoo

(Chg. No. 0,406,344)

004419

Chq. 230-15-01 186.31



, , . ” oy ed . ~ Document disclosed under the Access to information AEtDEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH 2 +—-Bocanrenteti cbgeen-vert dertatorsertaccésdtintormation

- a oak He Q> FILE |
ee VOUCHER FORM. a [5 FOR TREASURY USE ONLY —<CANADA . 

.J AGENCY, FILE No. 51/18-28 oregue we PATE
$.19(1) . . :

| Pravto Director of Child Welfare, | PASS To a

Appress FP. O. Box 696,

HALIFAX, We Se

INVENTORY CONTROL

‘ INVOICE DATE | SERVICE I. ‘AMOUNT

|

| /
Sept. 30/59 Maintenance of. saat «the Nova Scotia

School for Boys, Snelourne, N. 8. from .
July 13th to September 30, 1959. r $186.31

VOUCHER No. DATE ~ | P.O, No- E.R, No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT,

| 1301 Oct, 20/59 . VRB h19 26-951| BAND FUNDS ACCT, No.[ EMERGENCY EXPEND. 
.

CERTIFICATE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,
-Q. A THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUS ND XPENDITUR AS EN CURRED ON

H.Q. AUTHORITY 5t/ 18-28 Aug 026/59 GOVERNMENT NUsiNEeS R JUST A THE EXPE TURE H BE IN RR

885 /59-60/2 RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:
DEPT’'L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY) a —

ehubenacadie Indian
AGENCY SUPERINTENDENT

CODE No. ° VOTE ALLOT. AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT , DATE
THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

> b>

004420
FORM 1A1-1 100M



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

s.19(1) 7 September 30,HALIFAX, N.S id19
an

¢

*Zopartment of Indian Affairs,
a

de Mr. Jd. D. MacPherson, Supt.,
iY Shubenacadie Indian Agency, Micmac, Hants Co., N. S&S,

‘Sf) |
° pith es THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE4

Jf : Box 696,
N. B.—MAKE ALL CHEQUES PAYABLE TO THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE Halifax, N. S.

Sept. . Mtce, of children at N. Ss School for Boys

July 13 to Sept. 30



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

wvulgué en vertu de la Loi sur laccés 4 l'information

\

we ee ee ee ee ee a ee ee ee ee ee a a a rr rer er er eee ee eres

DEPARTMENT OF BNDIAN arrarrs)’ ACCOUNT WITH

Shubneseile ima heeseg ements == The Director of Child Welfare
Miemac, Hants Co., N.S. ,

N. B. MAKE CHEQUES PAYABLE AT PAR IN HALIFAX TO THE ORDER OF DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE AND OBTAIN OFFICIAL RECEIPT. ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
AND REMITTANCES TO THE OFFICE OF DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF PuBLIC WELFARE, HALIFAx, N. S.

DATE ACCT. NO. ON BEHALF OF
1959 |

Sept. | 30 |/230-15-01 Mtce, of Children at N.S. School for Boys

4 July 13-Sept.30 186) 31

(@ 2,3289 per day)

Kindly forward your account in duplicate.

Officer-in-Charge,
“indian-Agency.,
Micmac, Hants Co., N. S.

004422



a Ay ae a o *

we hee,

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS. BRANCH

a VOUCHER FORM

- - * F 7 rT

eee - Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

4. Q. FILE
f

Bocumenttivatgréerrertrrcetatotsurtaccese ottr

> FOR TREASURY USE ONLY = <4

tion

tAGENCY FILE No. 51/1828 . CHEQUE No. DATE

$.19(1) PAY TO Children's Aid Socicty of Hants County} PASS TO DATE INITIALS

" ADDRESS Windsor,
Ne. Se

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE - SERVICE AMOUNT

July 16/59 Transportation of __ from Windsor, N. Ss. |
9 to the Nova Scotia School for Boys, Shelburne, N. Se. $44.63

VOUCHER No. DATE — P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

1010 Oe ' 14/59- 1 36 519 26-951
BAND FUNDS ACCT. No.| EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY 51/18-28 Bug, 26/5
gat /Soe8n/2

DEPT’L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

OTHAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

Shubenacadics Indian
AGENCY

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

SUPERINTENDENT

CODE No. VOTE ALLOT. AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE
THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

>

004423

FORM 1A1-! 100M



Superintendent,

Shubenacadie,

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE OMITTED

PURCHASE ORDER NOT QUOTED

INDICATE VOTE AND ALLOTMENT

BAND RESOLUTION REQUIRED

BAND NAME(S) NOT SHOWN

TRUST ACCOUNT No. NOT SHOWN

PAYMENT MADE IN AMOUNT OF $

SIGNATURE OMITTEDHoOoOooanaanaAanaAandnaA aA Oo
REMARKS:

CORRECTION AND ADVICE FORM Vousher No. 1010, July 20) $44.63

‘INDICATE AMTS. CHARGEABLE TO EACH BAND

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de Ja Loi sur I’accés 4 Vinformation

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION Fite =61/18-28 (W8)
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

SUBJECT AND DATE ~

JUL 30. 1959

EUEIV TE!

( sREIGHT OR EXPRESS RECEIPTS NOT ATTACHED.

a ERRORS 16 ACCOMPANYING IRVOICES..

C] ENCUMBRANGE REQN. No. OMITTED

cl QUANTITIES AND/OR UNIT prices NOT SHOWN ON INVOICE

oO MORE THAN ONE VOTE INVOLVED—-iINDICATE AMTS. FOR EACH

C] LABOUR RETURNS INCOMPLETE/NOT ATTACHED

CL] invoices Not ATTACHED |
4

(] cHedue.Ho, NOT SHOWN |
~ 

"

PLEASE AMEND YOUR RECORDS AND ADVISE MERCHANTS CONCERNED

PERSON(S) EMPLOYED HAVE NOT SIGNED ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF MONEY OR GOODS IN LIEU THEREOF

INVOICE PRICES DO NOT AGREE WITH QUOTATION COVERED BY PURCHASE ORDER

[CL] oTHer

PLEASE CORRECT AND RESUBMIT WITH THIS MEMO.

The attached voucher should be routed through the Regional Office
for posting and a revised authority number obtained, as per Circular No. 101 of

March lath.

e.c. Regional Supervisor, Maritimes, ;

27, 7, 59 Welfare Chief, Welfare Division.

J DATE.

L.A. 2-26 (R. 2-35)

DIVISION , SIGNATURE 004424



ADDRESS

_ INVOICE DATE

DEPARTMENT OF CI

_=

TIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
- INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

» YOUCHER FORM

51/18-28

Children's Aid Seciety of Hants Co
unty,

Windser,

Hants Ce., N. 5.

SERVICE

July 16/59

FYa f{

VOUCHER No.

1010
BAND FUNDS ACCT. No.

YH.Q. AUTHORITY

ay /sE-48
DEPT L CHEQUE No.

i}!
OF

HEAD

(CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)?

transportation ef from Windser te the
1 fer Boys,Shelburne, N. 5.Nova Scotia Schoo

CHARGE TO VOTE

519 Hoe 344

1 HEREBY CERTIFY

THAT THE CHARGES AR

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

:

THIS

SPACE

re ee Te ee as

“4 BARS ile Meer Se ge ee

THAT THE MATERIAL HAS B
EEN

E FAIR AND JUST “AN

AIOCU TC rs ee eh oe Ey

CHEQUE NO.

PASS TO DATE INITIALS

INVENTORY CONTROL

AMOUNT

$4.63

ALLOT. 26-757

CERTIFICATE E WORK PERFORMED,SUPPLIED, TH
NCURRED ON

D. THE, EXPENDITURE HAS B
EEN I

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

é ewe. at “filer
SUPERS TENDENT

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT
DATE

004425



DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH f

Document disclosed under the Access to information A

Document civulgué-en-verttrdetatoisurtacces ath

; H. Q. FILE

CANADA ' VOUCHER FORM > FOR TREASURY USE ONLY <4
of c A

AGESCY FILE No. 51/18-28 HEQUE No BATE

5.19(1) PAY TO Children's Aid Society of Hants County, PABGRS aa see

appress Windsor,
Hants Ce., N. 5.

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE | SERVICE AMOUNT

July 16/59 Transportation of

Nova Scotia School fer Boys,Shelburne, WN. S.

from Windsor te the

$4.63

VOUCHER No.

1010

DATE

July 20/59

P.O. No. E.R: No, CHARGE TO VOTE

519

ALLOT, (226 = Ps-7

L333

BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY

geet SIS
DEPT ' CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

CERTIFICATE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,
THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

Shuhenacadic Indian C8
AGENCY SUPERINTENDENT ~

CODE No. VOTE ALLOT. AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE
THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

> >
004426

FORM 1A1-f 100M

2
|



eo F Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
‘ Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information —

Pee ak

J ” |

* s.19(1) .
a

A

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

VOUCHER FORM

Be AGENCY FILE No. 51/18-28 |
Children's Aid Seciety of Hents County,

ADDRESS etede N S

PAY TO

INVOICE DATE | BERVICE AMOUNT

July 16/59 Transportation of from Windsor te the
Nova Scotia School for Boys,Shelburne, N. S. 04.63

VOUCHER No. DATE P.Q. No, E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

_ 1919 __| duly 20/59 S19
BAND FUNDS ACCT. No.| EMERGENCY EXPEND. CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED. THE WQRK PERFORMED.
ae AUTHOR THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

a BOVERNM EDT Sy sinese: RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

DEPT’L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

S¥axern cadie Indian SUPERINTENDENT

CODE No. VOTE ALLOT. AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE
THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

> b> 004427 ©

IA1-1A.



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

4 Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur ’accés a Hinformation

.19(1)

Maritime “egional. Office ‘ 51/18-26

Shubenacadie Indian Agency | 51/18-28

Voucher #1010, July 20, 1959 August 13, 1959
$1.63

emer

JDM/HH. Je dD. MacPherson, Supt.,

004428



* Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 linformation

C. & I. 81

+7 S.19(1) | DEPARTMENT OF CIIIZENSHIPWAND= RATION

i og | RECEIVED
{MDIAN AGENCY

TO: Shubenacadie Indian Agency AUG 11, yoQ OUR FILE 58/1628

FROM: Maritime Regional Office | YOUR FILE:

SUBJECT: Voucher 1010, MICMAC: Ny August 5, 1959
July 20, 1 263.

The attached voucher, returned to Regional Office

from Branch, is being forwarded to you:;for revision.

In accordance with instructions in Circular Let-

ter #101, will you please forward a request for authori-

ty to pay maintenance for | while he is

at the Nova Scotia Training School for Boys.

It will be necessary to know the rate of mainten-

ance at the Training School as well as to whom maintenance

is to be paid, i.e., to the Nova Scotia Training School or

to the Children's Aid Society of Hants County.

Sh. . Your prompt consideration of this matter will be
Ure hipene. | appreciated.
—-

F, B, aitly
Regional Supervisor

EEA/em
Att. 1.

004429



DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND- IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH £

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgtéen-vertirdeta-torsurvaceés ati

Qe FILE
mee VOUCHER FORM > FOR TREASURY USE ONLY

ADA ‘ Qu .

AGENCY FILE No. 51/18-28 esp wags -F

5.19(1) payto children's Aid Seciety of Hants County, ee Saat ce

appress =_- WAIST, sok
Hants Coe, q. ie

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE | SERVICE AMOUNT

July 16/59 Transportation of

Nova Scetia School for Boys,Sheiburne, N. 5.

from Windsor te the

$5.63

VOUCHER No.

1010

DATE

July 20/59

BiG ao. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

519 2-311
BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY

DEPT'’L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

SUPERINTENDENT

CODE No. VOTE AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

> bP

004430

FORM IA1-1 100M

ion



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur laccés 4 Hinformation

“Windsor, N.S Jely is _19__59

____Depertment of Indian affaire, |

_. Aeomeret, SQamderleod Gumiy, B.S.

Gn Accouns te xib

Ghildren’s Aid Society of Aants County

Send Cheque to Greasurer__ =.

Yor Transporting to the Nove Scotia | i

School For Boys at Shelburne. | | |
July 13 | Windsor to Shelburne via Chester 150 miles @ .12¢ per athe 14 00

Two meals @ 1.00 | a : J 00

Motel Room : | | i | g 00
July 14 | One meal @ “1 | ; | 15

Shelburne to Windsor 149 miles © w12¢ 7 : i 8S

ah 63

Amount Owing The Children's Aid Society of Hants | |

County ceccccccevcoe Slt. 63 , |

|

004431



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 information

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE No 8326

DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE

HALIFAX, N. S., csssssssseeecssseeeeen MAY. Taisen 19..59

RECEIVED FROM. ..... Department. .Of Imdtan APL RUrS ec cccscsssccssssessssssssssssssssssessstsssssssssssussesssssessseccssussecseecseseee

Address unuuuusnnnmn SaUbenacedie Indian Agency..Micmac,.Hanta.Cos.,..e.Se sessesesueessesseessesascesceseessseens
The Sum of ....! One. hundred. ninetynthree.neascsnsancs feanennnns, 30 Dollars (§ a AF 0 FO. oeccssone )

for ...Mtce,. of Children at MN, S,..School for Boyéfor quarter. endiig. March,..31(59 ccs
(Cha. No. 0,054,081) jy

Chq. 230+15~01 193300 Oe Ag 2 KATMAI LARA...
Forfhe Director of Child Welfare 004432



Ss 

ee

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Documentdivutgué-er-verterdetatorsurtaccesatir ion

H.. Q. FILE
VOUCHER FORM > ___FOR TREASURY USE ONLY a4CANADA 

CHEQUE No, DATE
AGENCY FILE No, S1/15=28

ste gM rpayto The Birector of Child Welfare ere oath DATE INITIALS

s.19(1) Appress. Department of Public Welfare
Hox 696, lalifax, N.S,

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE | SERVICE AMOUNT

é 

® . . 53/3459 ‘Maintenance of at N.S. School for Boys
Shelourne, N.S, from Jon 1, 1959 to Mar 25, 1959 193.30

|

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.
. se 

ot py fry 0617 April 21/59 520 62082)
BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. EMERGENCY EXPEND.

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

AGENCY

CODE No.

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST A

Shubenacsdie Indian

CERTIFICATE

ND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

SUPERINTENDENT

THIS

VOTE ALLOT.

SPACE

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE

FOR USE

OF:

HEAD

OFFICE

> >

FORM 1A1-1 100M
004433



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

5.19(1) | -s GORRECTED ACCOUNT —
5 | HALIFAX, N.S March 31, 1959 19

Department of Indian Affairs

a

Mre de D.. MacPherson, Supt., Shubenacadie Indian Agency,

Micmac, Hants Coe, Ne Se

yae" THE. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
N. B.—MAKE ALL CHEQUES PAYABLE TO THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFAREHeuifox’ Ne. S.

31 | Maintenance of at N.S. School ‘for Bbyé1959
March . ..

(from Jan. ‘1 to March 25, 1959 @ 2.3289 per day) . ~ 1 193b30

“004434



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I’accés a information

s.19(1)

51/18-28\ 5

om

‘Micmac ?. 0.

Hants Ce., KN. Se

April 15, 1959

~The Directer ef Child Welfare,
Dept. ef Public ees.
Halifax, N.S.

_ Dear Sirs:

We are returning herewith yeur account

ef $209.60 cevering maintenance fer
at the N. S. Scheel fer beys fer cerrectien,

and duplicate chpy.

Accerding te eur recerds

was discharged and returned home en “arch 25th,

1959. Please ch*ck yeur recerds and ferward an

amended acceunt in duplicate,

Yeurs very truly,

Je D. MacPherson, Supt.,

MH. A hae Shubenacadie Indian Agency.

004435



‘ . Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 linformation

ma RECEIVED
co . . IME LAatS: AGENCY

Regional. Supervisor, Amherst, Do 51/18-28 (W6)
: FEB ZY 1959 .

Chief, Welfare Division.

EMICMAC, N. Sipmuary 27, 1959.

I would refer to your attention Voucher No.
L27 dated January 14, 1959, in the amount of $90.00,

submitted from the Shubenacadie Indian Agency y which
I am returning herewith.

This amount, covered by accounts from the

Children's Aid Society of Hants County, is for

probation services rendered in connection with Indians

on the reserve. This is the first account of its kind

that has, to my knowledge, been submitted for payment.

No provision has been made in the Estimates

to meet costs of probation services, for it has been

anticipated that such costs would be met by provincial

governnent departments concerned. If an agreement is

reached whereby Children's Aid Societies will extend

their regular services to Indians on reserves, the cost

of probation services might be considered at that time.

In the meanwhile, however, I would appreciate your

discussing this matter with the Children's Aid Society
and the provincial authorities, and endeavour to have

probation services continued on the reserves as required.

Please advise me of the results of your consultations.

Jd. Ho Gordon.

fh DP DB. Paar [Metacre: Vos ctta mil A feciueced
jae ip Cofrine, ee fe 7G

LHfe- len, tore (and CE SZ line



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 linformation

{ PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Ne 8169

DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE

HALIFAX, N. S., ssscssesssssssseccseenes February...9...... 19.59...

RECEIVED FROM ..Department of Andian ALPOA PS cc cccssssssssccsssecsesssscsssesssesssssstesessssevsssssivsesteseccecessesseesseee

Address sessssssesessecssseeeeed Shubenacadie. Indian Agency.,..Micmac,...Hants, COe0s..Na.Se...... sesesssseessunsenssesetsassseens

The Sum of .One.nandred..s@venty.2ceecerscrcernen ees agpscets3s% OO Dollars (B.A LOO... csreeee )

Hen eee e escent ewer entercenesineceeenenee ser ees reas Pees eraatstccbitennstesensrssensen othe ssasdenscersneeVucsaressrerssoMmgsdocsssccscetiscocsccscscsssetacsdscTaccececsssccesssursceesssece

230=15~01 170.00

004437



Document disclosed undpr th ss to information Act

Document divulgué en vertu dé la Lafsur fateeseTinformation

INDIAN El BENCY PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA:
Wm ov zt 08 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE

oOMAC, ND:ion . coe se COO
‘ . HALIFAX, N. S., ou... MQVOMMOR..20 4... 19.58...

RECEIVED FROM ...... DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFATRS sasssssesecesensnceeuuansescessesssstsnssveceepasssssssasessssscsesansnnusesetsseeessustsssnesse
Addr€55 nisms Smbenacadie Indian Agency, Micuac, Hants Cov, N. 5. nna
The Sum of TWO, HUNDRED EIGHTY-POURs +e eeeseensenesetesesetessssel3Dollars ($...284213 steeeeneues )
for ,Maintenence of children at N. S. School for #¢ ter ending Sept. 30, 1958.Cee cenenaenseraecneene duce reneesere sneer nee euaGeeeS oust seseseee an neseberansegenenesny

2350~15~-01

004438

or the Director of Child Welfa:



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH | Document divulgué en vertu dé la Lor surlaccés alinformatipn

fe a GH ERS ELE
VOUCHER FORM b_FOR TREASURY USE ONLY

CANADA 1/7 f CHEQUE NO. DATE
AGENCY FILE No. “4 wme§

Savio Children's , ts Cor ntys PASS TO DATE INITIALS

AppREss) “40K GOP,

LUE de 2 e

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE SERV I Ce AMOUNT

it + 4 : “ - A 7 a ‘. ty
=f - \ ¥ “ ~ : +s,

} c ii nCys . 5

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

19°? tif er torre otr 4 “AY
an. 7 1h wh dk, PC (==

BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY

DEPT'L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

> Pp

FORM 1A-1 100M

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

AGENCY
ae 4

SUPERINTENDENT

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE

004439



g Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

$.19(1) | : Windsor, NN. S.,___November_17 19_387 ~w
6 Mo

mj Department of Indian Affairs,

oN : Amherst, Ne. Se

Gn Account With

Children’s cAid Society of Hants County

Send Gheque to Greasurer. STATEMENT

Dr. cr.

_..Nov. _|14 | Probation visit to the home of: 2

-19Q 00°

Nov. .| 14|. Probation visit to the home of: 7

. 19 00. ;
4

- _ . Total amount owing the Children's Aid Soclety eeco. easecccelscese 2d 00. ; |
| |

- - aa - - - mt

_ :

wae -004440
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2 . . ~ nee oar

- . a * Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act”
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés 4 l'information

- . © a

Go

a sO | | Windsor, N.S. sistem 22, 19 58
s.19(1)

Tt} oa artment of Indian Affairs

Gn Account With

~ Children’ 5 Aid Society of Hants: County
Send Gheque to Creasurer STATEMENT

1958 i Dre Cre

mee ee ee | || ane ee fe] ] eee peApril _|_ 7 |. Juvenile Court Hearing on:_

and
a ef ee fe eee ee, cat ee nae mn ee mee rer ef ae Pe

April | 25 | Visit end Juvenile Delinquent Report:on: 2d

_-_ 10)}00 |)

wee en | 25 | Visit and Juvenile. Delinquent . Report onsa IG cree ee ae eae | mean ef en of aan ance wyee fee Hee

eee eee ree {oe oo of 10|.00__||_ —

_May____.___|.16. __Juvenile. Court—for: cn ee me wae a. oe vues

wee ff end. a ee 10/00...|. |. _...-

Occ cee ef |e eee ee eae ee ee i fe HOP OO LIP

ve ef ee ee ee Contamueden oJ fe. 00d



ye |

Document-disclosed under the Access to Information Act |!

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 linformation

“WDindsor, N.S.,vw.

; we af IQ

$.19(1)
The Department of Indian Affairs

\ ,

Gn Account With

Children’s Aid Soci Hants Gldren $ 1 ociely O ants Gounty

Send Gheque to Creasurer. STATEMENT

Page 2 :

Dre Dr.

_May | 16). Forward | oo fee eff Mofoo FL. ee

June 19 Visit to the Home of: . - -

| 10] 00.

19 Visit to the Home of; a

10) 00 .

Que
pady ... 2C| gavenile Court on: . eee _

- and - 10|00 | _

_ 7O}00. _ 1.

Total Amount Owing The Children's Aid Society - .

_ . of Hants COUNGY. cc cenercesccsssensevccesesons $70.00

004442

ee ee Je
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH oo dDocumentcivutguéen vertudetatorsurtacces atintormation

VOUCHER FORM > FOR TREASURY USEONLY <4
CANADA . CHEQUE NO. DATE

AGENCY FILE No. L/ Livers

s.1 9(1) PAY.TO ‘Director of Chik slfare, PASS TO DATE INITIALS

ADDRESS 9

9 7 ee

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE SERVICE AMOUNT

Ce i ve L

» TM ee ee s ” :

Ly e A. e

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

so ~

SI lyf
BAND FUNDS AG@T. No. | EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY t , 4

' ee Wy GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

. ose~“* ; / onl é>

DEPT'L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY) : : "

AGENCY

AMOUNT

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

>

FORM 1A-1 100M

CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

SUPERINTENDENT

DATE

004443



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
haere rd eee Oe Ae sae -

Document divutguéer vertudeta torsurtacces atintormatipr

H. Q. FILE

VOUCHER FORM > FOR TREASURY USEONLY <4

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

CHEQUE NO. DATE

‘YY FILE No. 7

*

; PAY TO : / , 5 PASS TO DATE INITIALS

s.19(1) . ’

ADDRESS 3

e > 2° &

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE SERVICE AMOUNT

=

9 e e ”

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. | EMERGENCY EXPEND. , a
CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ONH.Q. AUTHORITY

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.
RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

DEPT'L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY) eS

SUPERINTENDENTAGENCY

APPROVED FOR PAYMENTAMOUNT

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

> > 004444



s.19(1)

“Windsor, EN. S.,

Deg tment of Indian Affairs,

Send Gheque to “Greasurer.

Mnherst, N. S.

Gn Account With

Ghildren’s Aid Society of Ft Hants Gounty
STATEMENT

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a linformation

November 6 19__58

October 4.20. |_ Lransported

Nova Scotia School for Boys, in Shelburne,

278 miles @ le¢ a mile CHererereceesesorons

3 meals @ $1.00 COACH cecaccccccccevcssccece |

TOTAL

from Windsor to the _

$33.36. -

3-00

$36.36 - 36 36 ||. -

004445 ..



oo Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
aes y : : . aren .

sa ‘ Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a information
C.& 1.82

‘ s.19(1) DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

TO: Shubenacadie Indian Agency OUR FILE: 51/18~28

FROM: Maritime Regional Office YOUR FILE: :

SUBJECT: DATE: December llth, 1958.

In a letter received today from Mr.

Harold Crowell, Executive Director, Hants

County Children's Aid Society, he states

that Judge Laurence informed him that he
(Judge laikrence) gave to Mr, MacPherson at

the time of the court hearing a copy of the Court
Order committing to the Nova

Scotia School for Boys, Shelburne,

The attached statement from Hants: County

Children's Aid Society is being forwarded to

you. It is assumed that it will be processed

for payment according to Branch procedures,

It is understood that a copy of the Court
Order committing should accompany

this statement to Branch.

Z “Regional Supervisor.

FEA*m1

Enc, Atta.

004446
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VoD veo oo rr a leay = 2 Déctimént disclosed. junderthe Access-tg Information Act

‘ . “ ‘ : - ° uo , Document aivulguéen vertu de, la Loi surVaccés 3 a : informationos s.19(1),

Bigg OF: Nova: SCOTTAY.
a COUNTY Be CHANTS: a

Le TOL. eta ET ’ _ as ;
fo. THE. HONOURABLE?’ the: Winisteb or Public Welfare:
‘ores: The Mayor” (Warden). “of. | “ ce I gg Ng
- The Clerk’ of The. Department’ of. Citizenship & Tiersen, ‘Indian Areairs Branch, oes
...., The Sup endént: of Nova Scotia:.School for Boys 7 eg

"You ‘wilt. ‘severally. take notice that I: have: this day. sentenced”
‘tothe’ Reformatory:’ ‘Insta tution: ¢ 2.

‘known as Nova: Scotia, ‘School. ‘for: Boys _ for. the: -terin of two. years.
. from ‘the. “20th: day “October A De 1958... oon

, For unlawfully ‘comiittine an aie. of -delinatienicy, ‘to. wit:
» dia unlawfully stéal:.the sum-of, one ‘dollar from

contrary : ‘to: “the provision. of section, PEOKD) °
“of, the. ‘Criminal Code..." 7

ie (Bhis: being. t ‘fourth’ convictisn’ before: me. within, one: ‘nonthy’°
* ~ AFTER’ DUE INQUIRY: T‘have: determined, ‘the © settlement of” the said:

| 50. be’ in’ Miedo’ Reserve (Indian).
in. the county. of Hants

“Given under ny ‘hand ‘this’ 20th’ day ‘of ove! Abe 1986
(at Windsor ‘ins the’ ‘County ,§ of Hants + oe a

a WEL: R. “Tatrence_- we * aS
_ Judge: of, the» ‘Juvenile Court: for: + Hants Gout



s.19(1)

FILE NO. & DATE ,

PARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

VIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

"AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

October 28, 1958.

AUTHORITY NUMBER

824/58-48

THIS AUTHORITY MUST BE QUOTED

ON ALL VOUCHERS

AGENCY wn
J, D, MacPherson, Esq.,

Supt., Indian Agency,

AGENCY FILE NO. & DATE

51/18-28 October 21, 1958,

: or . 1 f VOTE ALLOT,. E.R. NO, AMNT. AUTH’'D.
Micmac, Hants Go, ’ N.S. 520 62-824 $2.32 day

UNEXPENDED
PURPOSE VR. NO. DATE AMOUNT BALANCE

Re:

Micmac Reserve.

Payment is authorized at the rate of $2.32 per day

to the Nova Scotia School for Boys at Shelburne,

N,. S. for maintenance of the above-noted until he

is discharged,

e, ¢c. Regional Supervisor,

Amherst, N.S. ZCEIVED

REC! AGENCY
OCT aq 1998

MICMAC, N.S.

a—_o

Je H, Gordon,

Ghief, Welfare Division.

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER 004448[A 1-118



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

.———_vocument divulgué en vertu dela torsurtaccés a tinformation

> FOR TREASURY USEONLY 4

CANABA ial CHEQUE NO. DATE
AGENCY FILE No. Lowe

: »4 7 PASS TO DATE INITIALS
s.19(1) PAY TO C fare,

ADDRESS « e« Ma WO,

Cs e

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE SERVICE AMOUNT

° th _ Sy
4 +7-

i 9 * J. ; why 9 - e
e * > f “4

S é tj e-

s

LS 2 9 9 2

V < 3 JPA

3 *

® I aaa! 1 - “a mv L
18 

: , /

- } Prove Se

\

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

’ « ae /

+ Jf C64

BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. | EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY

DEPT'L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

Pe

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.
RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

AGENCY

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

004449



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés-4 information

#

“DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN “AFFAIRS, ;

shut n jcadie Indian Agency,
Micmac, Hants Co., N. S. IN ACCOUNT WITH

5.19(1) . THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE

Sept. 30 > 230-15-01 Mtce. of Children ot N. S. School for Boys: .

July 1 ~ July 7 13.97
July 1-- July. 30 $7.54
duly 1 - 4uly 30 © 67.54
July 1 - duly 30 767.5)
July 1- July 30 67.5)

(@ 2.3289 per day) —— 6.23

x

N. B. Make Cheques payable ab par in Halifax to the Ordér of the Director
of Child Welfare and obtain official receipt. Address all communications

and remittances to office of Director of Child Welfare,,, Department of

Public ‘YWitare, Halifax, N. S.

Cory

004450

‘
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5.19(4)

. te ,

: 1

t

e

al

y

4

Sai

oe School ‘for Boys: at ‘Shelburne, Ns Sy.
2 “ 3s, 1978. ‘This. authority | can: now ‘ba. cancelled,

~ before the Juvenile Court ’ ‘Judge for these: 6ffences and

x”

. ° Poot ‘ : an ts ‘ Document disclosed undar the Agcess to inforration Act
y wus . . yO a ne Document ‘divulgué en vertu de le L6i sur Paces EJinformation

Wro. ; te get oa ee . . a : : .

TM vs “ ' :

. 1 :

! nF 1% .
. ' : .

veg! : ao :

te :

-o, wt
. te

- Siety, Welfare Divi on. s
"Shubenacadie’ Indian ‘geney.

’ Mednbenance’ of boys: at the: Co ,
“Neva Scotda. School for’ Boyes ;

| Shelburne, N. 8. - ae

ye aN mis | will. peknoriledgé ‘your lett caatae be : wt
ign a, 1958 re Authority No. ,82),/58+32 authorizing. -

‘maint enance for

at the -Nova : Scotia
This is- to advise”. :

. that:these boys: were: discharged. from. “this school: on. Fun Je
ao.

’

: ee “On: ‘October ‘ “205° "1958,
| Yor’‘the Micmac: Reserve: was “sentenced. to, this. schoo}: ot

-. £0r a two year period,” Also attached herewith ‘is a. copy.
' of the: "Notice. of. Settlement. Ww Rhis Lad’ ‘broke: Anto ‘the .
Teachers" Residence here at Micmac and stole: aquantity — a3
Of groceries.’ He also ‘broke’ into the. Principal's, Reaidence “

- and ‘several Indian liomes on this’ reserve. He was- brought

- received a ‘suspended: ‘Sentence; - “He. ‘continued breaking . into
homes , and was caught- stealing moriey- and rumaging through’:
_an automible’ last August,” 1958... -He-was again to appear ~ oe

«before. the . Juvenile’ Court Judge. in August but skipped away -
“from the.‘reserve. -He had''been in Maine forthe. Past six- aseke and on his return he was “picked up by ‘the .R “Gi Ms Pa pew Aa ~
"and. taken before’ the: Juvenile: Court Sudge.. a . a aa 5 i gD

» .oe oe

om . “ould. you: please”: issue an authority to. cover * o noe : Bovethis ledts maintenance during: his: ‘confinement. at the Nova ° DW
_ | Scotia. School, for’ Boye at Shetburne, We Seay oe . oS a

‘ " 7 hoo ue . iy ea - ; nh o o .
ee ee -MeePhergon, Sapte, | me Poe

indian Ageney. BEGET et ”

“| 004451



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’'accés a linformation

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA

JBEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE . No 7904
| : DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE °

HALIFAX, N.S. poscsssnnsnnnonn September. Ath..,..19.58...

DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRSREC E ROM ee ee Oe TAN REBATES 9mm

Addressee SHMDOHAGAd en Thdian Agenby,.. Momac, Hants..Coe.g MoS gece nee nner

230-15-01 733.61



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act]

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 Hinformation|

C. & I. 81.s.19(1) : .
DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

on

TO: Superintendent, Shubenacadie Agency OUR FILE: 51/18-28 (Ws)

FROM: Chief, welfare Division YOUR FILE:

SUBJECT:aintenance of boys at DATE:
the Nova Scotia School for Boys,

Shelburne, N, 5S,

TM~ hows Am

958 wo >

Scotia School for Boys.

Voucher No. 1091, dated July 21, 1958, for expenses
incurred by these boys has been passed for payment in the amount

of $735.61,

. this is your authority to make payments at the rate of

$2.52 per person per day to the Nova Scotia School for Boys for

maintenance of the above-noted boys until such time as they are

discharged, Please quote Authority No. 824/58-32 on vouchers

submitted on their behalf. ,

J. H. Gordon,

c. c. Regional Supervisor,

Amherst, N. &,

004453



s.19(1)

P Sew Zs t 4

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 Vinformation

Chief, Welfare Division. ee : | §a/asees sta

‘Maintenance of boys at the lova es huguate Sy 1958

Je De. Senthenienns, :

mang = |
Ga Ge Fa Be McKinnon, =

AMHERST, Hy Sa

004454



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a l'information

C.& I. 81
s.19(1) -

" . DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
bd

TO: Superintendent, Shubenacadie Agency - OUR FILE: 51/18-28 (We)

FROM: Chief, Welfare Division YOUR FILE:

SUBJECT: Maintenance of boys at DATE: August 1, 1958,

Nova Scotia School for Boys,

Selburne, N. 5,

Reference is made to your letter of July 22, 1958,

and the attached Voucher No. 1091, dated July 21, 1958, in

the amount of $735.61, for maintenance of

at the Nova Scotia School for Boys.

Before Voucher No, 1091 is passed for payment and

approval is given for the payment of continued maintenance

| costs for the four boys recently committed, please advise me

whether they have all been living continuously on the reserve,

or whether any of them may have established residenee off the

reserve,

fo & ¢ Gordon. 5

ce. c. Regional Supervisor,

Amherst;, N. 8,

004455
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Document disclosed under the Access to information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Maccés Hinformation

s.19(1)

Indgan Affairs Branch «SU 18~28

Shubenacadie Indian Agency

Maintenance of boys at Nova Scotia duly 22, 1958
School for Boys, Shelburne, N. S.

Authority is requested to pay maontenance for the following
‘boys from the Fisher's Grant Regerve (please refer to my letter even
file May 2 and Usth, 1958).

Bond No.
a it

Ef] g

bt u

Who were committed to the Nova Scotia School for Boys, Shelburne,l. S.
for an indefinite period by Juvenile Court. held in Trenton, N. S.. The
charge was damage ro a number of summer cottages in the Pictou landing,
area, prosecution by the B.C. M. P. The cost of maintenance at this

institution is $2.32 per day.

Lo J» D, MacPherson, Supt. —
JDMeL./ii. _ . , Shubenacadie Indian Agency.

004456



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH n

VOUCHER FORM > FOR TREASURY USEONLY <4
CHEQUE NO. DATE

AGENCY FILE No... -

s.1 9(1) PAY TO : PASS TO DATE INITIALS

ADDRESS ° *

b .

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE SERVICE AMOUNT

3 e . e

P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.
VOUCHER No. DATE

BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. | EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

DEPT’'L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

AGENCY

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

>

AMOUNT

SUPERINTENDENT

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

004457

>i



a

s.19(1)

e

DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a linformation

vy. J. D. MacPherson, Supt., No. 1170.
Shubenacadie Indian Ageney,
Miemae, Uents Co., 4. 5S,

IN ACCOUNT WITH

THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE,

ee Acct. No. On Behalf of

June =—- 3) 2-15-01 Mtoe. of Children at N.S. School for Boys:

April 1 = dune 3 222.93

my Gs". ® 130.42

® * 1% 42

7 * 130.42

. : 22-42, 733.61.
(@ 2.3289 per day)

004458



Document disclosed under the Access to information act |
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a linformation

51/18-28

" s.19(1)

Micmac Pi0., ;
Hants Co., N.‘S.,

June 16, 1958.

Pictou Landing, N. 5S.

Dear k

‘This will acknowledge your letter dated
June 13, 1958 re your boys who are in the Nova Scotia ~
School, for Boys in Shelburne.

This is to advise that t vill eal on
li dite first time I am on the Pictou Landing Reserve

and will discuss this case further.

Yours very truly,

J. De MacPherson, Supbes
Indian Ageney .

JMG

004459
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés 4 linformation

004464
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Document disclosed under the secess pes ation Act |
Document divulgué en vertu de oe i ation |

f y é PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE No 904

DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE

HALIFAX, N, S,nsnsnsnsninanann May 2mdes 4958+

RECEIVED DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN APFATRS mummies
FROM C/o Miro IT DS MacPherson, Supt., oe EE

A ddtess..scsuvscmnnnenenne Shubenacadie Indian Agesncy, Micmac,

the sum of ... 7 WO_.e 22. eoosercosevececena see eeeecoreseseses

tor Mice. of Child at N.S. School for Boys, Quart p

230-15-01 2.33

Lt.

or the Director of Child Welfare
004465



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

7 Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a linformation
yo

. . . %

Indian Affairs Branch, - . 51/18-28,

| Maritime Regional Offices . . SL/18elbe

duvenile Delinquency, : Po, May 15, 1958.
Fisher's Grant Reserves mo,

I wish to refer to your letter of May 8,
1958: concerning the recent incident of vandalism by
some of the chileren of Fisher's Grant Reserve.

As you have been informed by Superintendent

MacPhersonts letter of May 14, 1958, the children
‘involved and apprehended have been given’ indefinite
‘terms at the Nova Scotia School for Boys.

| it is intended to approach some of the

leading community members of the reserve to prevail
upon the other Band members in making every effort to

discourage such actions.of lawlessness. The Parish
Priest will also be contacted in this regard. I feel
that their efforts combiaéd with the knowledge of the
punishment meted out in the dast. instance will ‘deter
future occurances. ;

. (CR. B. McKinnon,
HHN/mm gional Supervisor.

¢.c. Superintendent MacPherson.

004466
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a linformation

5/1828

Hants sla ° Sey
°Ee)

ST. JOHN; Ne Bs

004467



Qpervens OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
iAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE

ASENCY J. D. MacPherson, Esq.,
Supt., Indian Agency,

Micmac, Hants County,

——— eve Scotia

FILE NO. & DATE ,.

ot my Fy ‘ has Dacumeni:discloseq undernthe Access to Information Act
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$24/58=41
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520 (62-824
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UNEXPENDED
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Payment to the Nova Scotia School for Boys for
the maintenance of the above.

Please advise as to maintenance rate in the

Nova Scotia School for Boys. It would be

helpful if this information were submitted with

the application in the future.
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1A1-118 JZ SIGNATURE OF OFFICER 004468



gy Do dis punvern coe fo informa ion A
¥ Z It Gy : i é: 3 information

: J. B. MACDONALD, M. D.,/C. M.STELLARTON. NOVA rare ,



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés l'information

uN. 8.,

April 28, 1958.

Director, .

Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Canada,

Dear Sir:

summer residents, whose summer homes
Nova Scotia,

We are a group of

more specifically we are:

| During the recent Easter School Vacation, Indian children
and youths, ranging from years to years of age,
broke into our summer homes and caused damage in varying degrees.

The breaks. were investigated by the New Glasgow De.
tachment of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, who apprehended. and rece.
eived confessions from all concerned, except the year old youth,

who took off across the border.

The R, C, M, P, can testify to the damage inflicted.
In the case of the property of the first named cottager,

the Police stated that they had never witnessed such malicious and

devastating havoc inside a house, It consisted of smashing windows,

furniture, cutlery and dishes, lighting fires, smearing multi-coloured
paint over varnished floors, walls and upholstered furniture, tracking

the paint all through the house and stairs, fouling mattresses and

other destructive procedures too. numerous to mention,

It is estimated that in the case of the first named
cottager, it will cost ofer $1000 to repair the damage. The damage
to the second named cottager would be $700-800, while the damage to
the others was in the $100-200 range,

The Indian Agent, at Shubenacadie, Mr, MePherson, was
contacted, He came over and inspected the damage. You may obtain
more specific information from hin,

From preliminary enquiries it appears that there is

no recognized avenue of redress for us. As you may be aware the

malicious damage clause in fire insurance policies is not applicable
ane occupancy Bas not been in effect within 30rdays prior to the

amaze. )

004470



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur laccés 4 linformation

vs.i9(1) ~ 2 -

Ss It is the opinion of the cottagers that the Department
of Indian Affairs should provide method of recompense for the

sufferers in this regrettable affair,

Firstly, we are convinced that the parents of these child-

ren and youths were certainly aware of what was going on, The damage

to would require several days to inflict and the child.

ren would be returning home covered with paint. Therefore, if the |

parents did not enquire and dissuade them from their wrongdoing, they

encouraged them by their silent consent, Therefore, the parents of

these children should be held responsible as the parents of white

children would be and as it appears to be within the power of the
Department of Indian Affairs to render these people aid, such as build-—

ing homes, buying fishing boats, purchasing lumbering gear, etc,, so it

must be possible to render aid to them to meet their legal obligations,

It occurs to us also, that if the Government persists in
maintaining a reserve in this area, that some provision should be made

for control of this reserve. Depradations have been occuring all along
but to a lesser degree,

. and

he is persistently victimized throughout the winter, when he is not about
‘to protect the place. His good timber is cut down for firewood, and last

'-spring he even had to replace the telephone post nearest his house, which

they cut down for wood, as it was nice and dry, Each spring he must go
down and measure the panes of glass that need replacement and sometimes
the whole sashes are smashed and must be renewed. Numerous times have

there been narrow escapes from burning as it is a favorite trick to
light piles of newspapers on the floor for illumination,

, It is strange, but the Indians rarely steal anything
but wood, unless it happens to be a very brightly painted object,
Theft*of household articles would be much easier to endure than

destruction and defacement of the house interior and furnishings,

Finally, we believe that just as Municipal Law lays down

how a town, village or rural municipality should be governed, so

should the Department of Indian Affairs lay down the organization of

a reserve, As it stands now on Reserve, there is no

one in authority at all. Policemen or other individuals have no person

to whom to go when there is trouble near or in the Reserve, In this

respect we believe your Department have been very remiss as far as

the Reserve is concerned and for this reason again
we believe compensation is due us, . ,

Contractors? estimates of the damage can readily be
obtained and we urge your immediate attention to this matéer, as these
places must be cleaned up for early summer occupancy.

r

Yours truly,

004471 |
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés & information

SenbrAduinistrative Officer. SUMealy (Adm. )

Be 

mie 

Pee a

Fisher's Grant Reserve. | reat

has not retumed to the area.

Superintendent.

CoC. F.B.MeKimnon,
Amherst, N50

004472



- > Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés 4 linformation

C. & 1.81

s.19(1) DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

4

TO: Superintendent, Shubenacadie Agency OUR FILE: 51/18-4 (Adm.)
che qitleer Rea

FROM: Senior Admini strat ii YOUR FILE: 51/18-28
re E

} a‘ SUBJECT: Juvenile Delin lene “ RIS . DATE: May 12, 1958.
Fisher's Grant eSer VE nay 1 3vigg68

the Superintendent of Welfare.

ZL would refer to your letter dated May 2 directed to

The Director received letters from

| concerning this matter, and I attach hereto copy of the Director's

reply dated May 5.

In regard to your final paragraph it is not understood

why the Court awaits an opinion from the Branch in respect to this

case. Indians are subject to the Criminal Code and other laws of

general application in the same manner as other citizens, However,

it is customary for the Indian Superintendent concerned to attend

in such cases to ensure that the Indians being tried have an oppor-

tunity to present their case; to provide character references or any

other information the Court may require.

Your action in advising the parents to assist in righting

this wrong is sound and no doubt the Court will take any such efforts

into account in arriving at a decision.

Eric Acland.

c.c. Mr. F. B, McKinnon,

Amherst, N.S.

004473



dh

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’'accés a l'information

GOPY

51/18-4 (Adm. )

Ottawa, May 5, 1958.

Dear

I was very sorry to learn of the unfortunate occurrence

resulting in damage to your summer cottage and those of your friends

terminating with the arrest and conviction of a group of Indian children.

Needless to say any such reflection on the character and

conduct of Indian children is grievous to this Administration and action

will be taken in the schools and with, the parents in an endeavour to

prevent recurrence of such conduct. However, I must point out that, as

reprehensible as such conduct is, it is, unfortunately, not confined to

Indian children and I am sure you are aware that such things happen in

many non-Indian Canadian communities from time to time.

Respecting legal action to recover damages I can only

inform you that Indians are subject to the general laws of the country

and may sue or be sued in the courts in the same manner as other Canadian

citizens.

In regard to your suggestion that the Indian community

should assume an obligation respecting unlawful acts of individuals

I am afraid that no community, Indian or non-Indian, is called upon to

or would assume such obligations.

You have my assurance that our field officers will do

all in their power to discourage further activity of this kind and mean--

while should you seek damages against the parents through the courts

you are of course at liberty to do so.

Yours sincerely,

(Sgd.) H. M. Jones,

Director.

004474
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur laccés 4 linformation

| Superintendent of Welfore. 4 ae ae | . $4/18-28

: , a “2541956 I padd a visit te tho Pisherts.
Grant Reserve. ‘hie 4a the afea T vas omutedtod by &.

Ge Gs Fe Be“cKinnon,
le Se
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information A
DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH > Bocurmentcivulguéerrvertrrdetatorsurtacceés at information

Vou CH ER FORM > FOR TREASURY USEONLY <4
CANADA . P CHEQUE NO. DATE

AGENCY FILE No. ak

4
PAY TO PASS TO DATE INITIALS

>

s.19(1) ADDRESS >
~ a . 8

INVENTORY CONTROL

SERVICE AMOUNT
INVOICE DATE

° ° : (@
3 £4 - *$209. ¢

. ee fa!

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY

Pe GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

2 2 PPE Sails

DEPT’L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

FORM 1A-1 100M

eee

AMOUNT

SUPERINTENDENT

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

004476 _
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

HALIFAX, N, s,__“areh 1,

. oyDepaittment of Indian Affairs,

6/o Mr. Je De MacPherson, Supt. '
Shubenacadie Indian Agency, Micmac, Hants Co., N. S«

In Account
With - -

1928

THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
oO 6N. B.—MAKE ALL CHEQUES PAYABLE TO THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE Hots 928+ No. Se

March 31 Maintenance of Children at N. S&S. School for Boys:

Jan. 1 to. March 31 @ 2.15289||per day 209.} 60

ACCOUNT RENDERED 2eB3

( 1 day (Dec. 31/57)

211.93US Ne 322 det Wi fer 22 2?
‘

004477



“Document disclosed under the-Access tS isforrnation Act.
Document diyulgue en vertu de la Loisurt‘accés a a finformation’

ae ‘De. “Growelhy
a Executive Director,’ ye og RN

‘ew, The Childrens: Add Society, of. ‘Hants County,
' “inate, ee

See this: “wii, ‘acknowle gé your letter dated 0. i
hae, *Maréh: veh re "Gost of... transporting | from re
- “Windsor, ! 8. 'to the Nova Scotia: School. r FOYSs ‘Shedbiirne!) i *
os ‘in: wathe: amount |of. #54660;

we Ee. checking: our pecords~ at is ‘noted. ‘that’
this account: was received, “and: : forwarded to Ottawa for s

- ~payment on RaRUAEEX | “Jamuary 27, 1958 -and:\payment. should,
no doubt arrive?’ in: ‘due courses if pdyment has nbt’ been, |
“peceived by. March BL. ats 5. -pleas6. ‘advise .and. we. WELT send
‘a. tracer, asking. ‘the’ date: payment. may: be: expected!



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

B She Children's Qa Society of Hants County

| | Windsor, Nova Scotia | —

March 17, 1958

. Mr. MacPherson,

Indian Agent,

Micmac Indian Reservation,

Micmac Post Office,

Hants County,

Nova Scotia.

Mr. MacPherson:

We are enclosing a copy of a statement that we

submitted some time ago. To date we have not received payment

for this charge and as our fiscal year ends March 31, we would

appreciate having this account settled as soon as possible,

Ifthere is any additional information that you

need would you please let me know.

Sincerely. yours,

KE @Cau
BH D. Crowell, . | . |
Executive Director. .

HDC: JG

Enel; 1
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a linformation

— Windsor, NN. S.,__March 17__. 19_58
s.19(1)

* artment of Indian Affairs,

Merintendent of the Micmac Indian Reservation,

Shubenacadie, Hants County, Nova Scotia.

In Account With

Children’s Aid Society of Hants Gounty

Send Gheque to “Greasurer __P. 0. Box 133

Transportation of from Windsor _

_ to the Nova Scotia School for Boys, Shelburne,

..Nova Scotia,.via Middleton. .-. - ° ---.------- ofp eee-

. Milage... —-. MOH. miles @ 12¢ per Mile- ofl. ugl6o Po Le

Meals .. _....3 meals @ 1.00. per Meal . . |... i. ..3/00 | -. -. -

TOTAL _ |. _ 51460

004480



PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA

at PARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE =. No "613
DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE _-

HALIFAX, N, S. joscsnnnncnnsnFebruary 21st. »..19..58:,
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH 
Fracces at information

VOUCHER FORM BFOR TREASURY USE ONLY
CANADA ptm fn S CHEQUE NO. DATE

AG FILENo. %1/ Lowe

s.19(1) i Z
PAY TO The THrector of elfare PASS TO DATE INITIALS

ADDRESS , (Os. Beg OF

ttn} 4 fa.
‘ Li dix, e °

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE SERVICE AMOUNT

Dec, 31/5 wintenance of and at e

Nova Scotia School for Boys, Shelourne, ‘i. 5.

iL tie 
a

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.
mopr a ff, fet

OR? ~ te me con en

BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. | EMERGENCY EXPEND.

H.Q. AUTHORITY

s/aa/e

a he “

DEPT’'L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY) Zs haat

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.

AGENCY

AMOUNT

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

> Pe

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

SUPERINTENDENT

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

004482

~ I



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu dela Loi sur l'accés a l'information

, s.19(1)
\ovq

Superintendent of Welfare. ~51/18=28

Shubenacadie Indian Agency. 51/18~28 (w6)

| Feb, 10/58

vorn ae
ts

A

The above noted resided with his parents

and attended school on the Micmac Reserve, Shubenacadie

Indian Agency. He is classified as an Indian and the
responsibility of the Indian Affairs Branch,

was committed

to the Nova Scotia School for Boys on December 30, 1957
by Judge Lawerence for break, entry with intent.

The information was laid by

who lived in the house which was broken into. Apprenhension

and. prosecution carried out by the R, C. M. Police,

Shubenacadie Detachment. Noticeof Settlement has been

ferwareded te: the Branch on Janusry 7, 1958,

Authority 22),/58-l1 dated soem 13,
1958, payment of mainteance for this boy in the Nova
Scotia School for Boys has been received. The rate
of maintenance is $2.3289 per day.

J. D, MacPherson, Sunt» ’
Indian Agency.

Met/ua

004483



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a l'information

C.& 1.81

_ DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
ow

TO; Superintendent, Shubenacadie . OUR FILE: 51/18=28 (W6)

FROM: Superintenderit of Welfare | YOUR FILE:

SUBJECT: | | DATE: 5 Feb 58

I am returning Voucher No. 75, dated January 27, 1958, in the

amount of $51.60, as it is necessary, before authorizing transportation
or maintenance costs for juvenile delinquents, to ensure that they are,

in fact, the responsibility of this Branch. Accordingly, if you return
this voucher, please submit information concerning the residence of this

young man. It is important to know whether he usually resides on a

reserve or has established himself in a:. non-Indian community.

It would also be appreciated if you would inform this Head-

quarters of the circumstances surrounding the apprehension of this boy.

a “ f
/ de/H. Gordon.

c

oo
Set

004484



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION - INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH Document civutguéerrvertudeta tor surtaccés a Hintormath

VOUCHER FORM > FOR TREASURY USE ONLY <
CANADA \ fi CHEQUE NO. DATE

AGEN ILE No. - °

PAY TO ' PASS TO DATE INITIALS

s.19(1) :

ADDRESS ,

& s

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE SERVICE AMOUNT

s

& .

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT.

' , cae

BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. | EMERGENCY EXPEND.
CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

H.Q. AUTHORITY THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS.
RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

DEPT’L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY)

APPROVED FOR PAYMENTAMOUNT

OFFICE

>P
004485 _

ny
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
r 

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 information

\ 4yd - oe |
. She hildren 8 Ga Dociely of Sant County

s.19(1) | Windsor, Nova Deotia

January &, 195%

Mr, MacPherson,

Superintendent of the

Miemac Indian Reservation,

Shubenacedie, Hants Co., N. S.

Dear Mr, MacPherson:

We ere enclosing our bill for the cost of

transporting | from the Juvenile Court
in Windsor to the Nova School for Boys, Shelburne.

We would appreciate an early settlement -of::this::

account.

Sincerely yours,

AA
H, D. Crowell,
Executive Director,

ADC /aa

004486
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ee "Document disclosed under the Access ‘0 Information
| a as D Document divulgué en vertu de Ia Loi sun actae dt iinfennatte

, ee yo obeoe"4 be

QFFICE O yeferherras ‘ :
“ : yey ; ‘

\ jan 8

cP. S.
‘ woe ow frees il :

s.19(1) topoate pew" DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Aarne NOVA SCOTIA

NOVA SCOTIA SCHOOL FOR BOYS

Shelburne, N.S.

. January 6, 1958

Superintendent

Micmac Indian Reserve

Hants County, N.S.

Dear Sirre

Re:

The above mentioned boy was committed to the Nova Scotia Schoo]

for Boys on December 30, 1957 by Judge Lawrence for Break, entry with

intent. We would appreciate it very much if you would forward us a

Social History as soon as possible. The boy claims he is sub ject to

taking fits and that he left his pills at home and so we would like
clarification on this matter at the same time.

Yours yéry sincerely,

Sands,

intendent,

/i

004488
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mént disclésed under the Access to Information Act

divulgué eh vertu de la Loi sur laccés & finformation
}
7

H th Hants co Ne eo ; oe ,

a Indian’ hetairs Brinch” 2 fa gs
7 Dept. oF Citizenship &: migrations,
_ OTTAWA, ‘Ontario. Te

Rex mes
| Band Nos ficmac Reserve. oe

_ Attached herewith is?a L Notice ‘of Settlement" ae
ma received from-W. “R. Lawerence, Judge. of, the ‘Juvenile . J

Lo --- 4 "“Court in the County of Hants, Nova. Scotia referring to *

oo So the admittance of. the above mentioned lad to the Nova fe

- oo . * $eotia School for Boys for an’ indefinite term on 1 the. a e
‘ 30th day of December 1997. oa aa

Could: Fou please - issue’ an authority. |nmber io cover vouchers submitted for this lad's.
os maintenance while he ais. confined to. this school,”

Be, Sa, “Dy. “MeePhersony Supt” a
oon “ Andian Agency. pe :

-. 004490
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 linformation

OUR FILE NO. 51/18-28 (FAL)
»

YOUR FILE NO.

s.19(1) CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

OfTAWA, November 26, 1957.

J. D. MacPherson, Esq,

A/Supt., Indian Agency,

Miemac, Hants County,

Nova Scotia.

Your Agency Voucher No. 1972 dated November 7, 1957,

is returned herewith.

Please have the invoice attached to Voucher No. 1972

amended in order to indicate the daily or monthly rates for

maintenance of at the Nova Scotia School

for Boys. It is requested also that you advise whether

has now been discharged from the Nova Scotia

School for Boys or whether further maintenance will have to be

paid on his behalf. When this information is received you shall

be supplied with an authority number to quote on future accounts

if necessary. Kindly return Voucher No. 1972 with your reply at

your early convenience. ,

004492
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. o - : , . \ ° ‘Document disclosed under the, Access to Information Act
. : i. ‘ c Déctient Hivdloaé en vertu deta ‘toisur Kaiccés a Vinformatin :

. ee . ; ,

SAQA) :

ma " “Heme Be .
my > ‘ “Harte. ‘Ge O. e . oe S$. © ~~

. “November. 298, 1957...

*S’ pirector:of Child Welfare, - -
o : Dept. of. Public Melteres ts wa
| “ay “Box 696,.-. ~ . :

ce fea Be 8. ao 4 7

Dear. Sirs? ee ares

We are “réturning ‘herewith. your, adcount. Of" :
“9367, 93. ‘datéd- Sépteriber:'30,°1957° covering. maintenance.

fe oan “of at the. ‘Nowa’ Scotia ‘School .
Lia Lor Boyd for further’ informations: .* : c

- = oe , Phe: Department. Has requested “that. ‘the, dadiy
mT - or ‘monthly rate of/ maintenance ,., ‘and: date’ of discharge °

“be. shown. Please forward ‘anew account in duplicate. :’ cr
. vat your: convenience, Showing. the, Pequested: ‘deatails an

ee _ 3s De Mag Phepson, Supt. ey MoShubenacadis: Tndtan. Sgsteys a
“a Sy -. 4 . te

‘ i a 
; .

pe 
Ts

bothe
a 7 t
a lo

. Ay Oo wg Tay eg 004493
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

December 24, 1957
HALIFAX, N. S | 19

s.19(1)

es ‘

“Department of Indian Affeire,.
e/o Mr. J. DL MacPherson, Suporintondent,

Shubenacadie Indian Agenoy,

Micmas, Hants Co., N.S.

In Account THT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
x 696,N. B.—MAKE ALL CHEQUES PAYABLE TO THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE Hal fo N

Sept. Maintenance of

at Nove Scotia School for Boys, March 4 to August|9, 57 367. 93
@ 850.00 per year .a

(158 deys @ $2. 3289)

‘Date of Entzy: March 4, 1957

Date of Discharge: August 9, 1957

004494



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information

s.19(1)

Mr. J, D. MacPherson, Supt.,

Shubenacadie Indian Agency,

Micmac, Hents Co., N. S$.

Dear Sir:

As requested we are forwarding you a new

Dill in connection with the maintenance of

at the Nova Scotia School for Boys,

showing date of discharge and daily rate.

Yours very truly, |

AE Modu.
j f Accountant

gps/C

004495
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION ~ INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH Bocumrentdivatguéervertrdete tor surtaccésainformation

HO SPILE.

VOUCHER FORM P FOR TREASURY USE ONLY 4
SERA De CHEQUE No. DATE

AGENCY FILE No. 51/18-28

‘ payto Bireetor of Child Welfare, FASS 18. pee deeds)
s.19(1)

ADDRESS Dept. of Public ahre re:

x 696,

Ha eeiae N. S.

INVENTORY CONTROL

INVOICE DATE | ; SERVICE Babe . AMOUNT

Sept. 30/57 For maintenance of at the Nova Scotia

School for Boys, Shelburne, Nv. 5. $367.93

VOUCHER No. DATE P.O. No. E.R. No. CHARGE TO VOTE ALLOT. we

1972 11/7/57 52 62-62)
BAND FUNDS ACCT. No. | EMERGENCY EXPEND.

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN SUPPLIED, THE WORK PERFORMED,

H.Q. AUTHORITY THAT THE CHARGES ARE FAIR AND JUST AND THE EXPENDITURE HAS BEEN INCURRED ON

i .See PRIMEY Poe NEES RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT:

DEPT’L CHEQUE No. (CREDIT VOUCHER ONLY) Shubenacadie India

AGENCY SUPERINTENDENT

CODE No. VOTE ALLOT. AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE

THIS

SPACE

FOR USE

OF

HEAD

OFFICE

> > 004496
FORM 1A1-1 100M MOORE BUSINESS FORMS LTD.
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Ar HALIFAX, N. S._____ September 30th. , 1957, _

P.

C/o Mr. J. D. MaePherson, Superintendent,
Shubenacadie Indian Ageney,

Miomae, Hants Co,, WN, 8,

wih THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
N. B.—MAKE ALL CHEQUES PAYABLE TO THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE ae er S

1957,
_Bept. .| Motntenanee of

at N.S. Sehool for Boys Mareh 4 - August 9/57 $ 367.)3.

004497
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wr PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

| IN THE MATTER OF THE CHILD WELFARE ACT

| Aavirig been
(name of child)

Committed

by Judge William Re Lawrence at

(name of Judge and County)

of Hon

se flareh Lh, 1957
(date)

to Nova Scotia school for Boys -
(name of |ndustrial SchooT)

An Industrial Schoo! duly approved by the Lieutenant Governor tn

de Sands fhe ce
name of person in charge)

Council |

Superintendent in charge of the

Reformatory Nova Scotla School for Boys
“(name of [ndustrial School)

hereby authorize the discharge of the said

(name of chTTd)

on the 12th day of Auguet 195 7

sub ject to the following conditions:

To his own. home under the supervison of Are McPherson, Indian

Agent, Shubenacadle.

(x Fig eee
Superintendent In
charge of Industrial

Dated at Shelburne in the County

of She fburne

The It day of August 1957 School.

APPROVED :

Dated at He hits c in the County [oe i
of VA i Director of Child Wel-

fare for the Province

iD of Nova Scotia.

%

004500
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a 8.5
April 3, 1957.

Micmac P.O,
Hants Co,

he was the illeritimete child

left this
several times

standin:

i Day
esusing trou

yoar he
amd two

went to
weeks

about the
attemied

He lied a
the

reserve

edge your letter dated March 5, 1957
on the above mentioned.

ial >
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This willecknowledze
history

He wes cared for by the

was

School in Nov

from th

LV when
@ | at

way
He was @
he recaived

pa tagger

agers ss

lumen ke
a sports ani

cont

Mr, Georre

Dear Mr,

requesting a case Q a.ie i itonl Hee ii| a wes born

ered
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Document disclosed underthe Access to Information Act.
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” .

NQeatir, George Caldwell, April 3, L957 0

"| “to: have led a prdty wild Life, shé appears to have settled “down

oo ee cs Me, Ay Re taacas

| nd | has been very: quiet. during the. ‘past 2. years. fotos ln .

ig" there is any other: infomation r can saps
: ‘plone do not hestitate to, writes
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“GD. MacPherson, Supt.,
.. Indian. Agency, —

J Dis MG:

os Ge e Meds As awénay,- ee rn
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

NOVA SCOTIA

2DVA SCOTIA SCHOOL FOR BOYS

Shelburne, N.S.

March 5, 1957

Mr. MacPherson, Superintendent

Indian Reservation

Shubenacadie, N.S.

Dear Mr. MacPherson: -

Re:

On March kth, 1957 the above named boy was admitted to our

institution. Mre Harold Crowell, Executive Director of the Child-

rents Aid Society of Hants County requested that we write directly

to you for a case history on the boy as he did not have one.

In making up the case history would you include two carbon

copies, one for Mr. J. A. Grandy, Supervisor of Delinquency Services

for the Province, Provincial Building, N.S. and also a copy for Mr.

A. R. Ibson, Probation Officer, Halifax District Office, Department

of Public Welfare, Halifax, N.S.

Thanking you in advance for your co-operation in this matter,

Yours very truly,

—~ 7)

/ UY )

(SC ebeturte/Sorge aldwell,
/iWJ Psychiatric Social Worker.

CeCe Mry Je A. Grandy

004503
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OTTAWA, Ontario.

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur laccés a linformati

Document disclosed under the Access to Information a
ion

51718-28

Micmac P.0.,

Hants Co., N. &.,

March 8, 1957.

Indian Affairs Branch,
Dept. of Citizenship & sr qeranctisactaty!

a

Thisis to advise that on the night of Thursday
February 21. 1957, age Band f
and ) age Band broke into tne Agency Office.
Entry was made througn tie coal shute. Approximately $10.00 cash
was removed from my desk drawer.

The following official receipts forthe MacBee
Accounting system were also token, Receipt #10023, amount $2000.00
dated February 15, 1957, this was anaccountable advance for pay-
ment.of relief accounts, Receipt #10026 amount $500.00,. dated’.
February 22, 1957, this is em accountable advance for Kepsirs leas
Roads, Receipt 19, aount $3.50. dated February &, 1957, this
receipthad been issued for | and was for a payment on
glasses. Receipt #0020, amount $2.00 dated February 8, 1957,
this receipt had been issued to » it also re-
presents a paymenton glasses, Thereceipt for $500.00, #10026
was returned in a badly disfigured conditon. On questioning the

boys, after their apprehension they advised that they thought
the receiptswere cheques.

was sentenced te an

indefinite period at a reformatory institution at Shelburne,
‘Me By) has received a years suspended sentence. Attached

herewith is a copy of the Notice of Settlement received from the

Juvenile Court Judge for this County. »

d.: Ds sadnecsions Supt.,
Indian Agency.

ce. ¢. F. B. McKinnon,

c, c, Chef Treasury Officer. na 004504 —
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i’?

*

The Superintendent of the Shubenacadie Indian Agency

Nova Scotia School for Boys

‘ Cid WoL By ay GIES ehPee aia)

Le Maite
i » Nova Scotia School forBoys . indefinite

4th . Mareh

57.

os break, enter and theft from the office of Shubenacadie

Indian Agenoy

“HY

TELA GE I

4 ey enie County Hants

ith ~~ Maren 57

Windsor rts Hante.

ec

Micmac Indian Reserve

Nova Seotia,

—

‘Be as A
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Micmac

Hants Co., N. 8S.

December 30, 1954

Indian Affairs Branch

Dept. of Citizenship & Immigration

Copeland Building

Ottawa, Ontario

Re: Band No.

With reference to the above Indian boy who is of

school age and his attendance has been very bad for the

past two months, attending about five days through the

month. His iiéther can do very little with him.

On December 6th he left school in the afternoon and

was finally located in Dartmouth on December leth. I

was notified by the R.C.M.P. and had to drive down and

bring him home. He was up before the Juvenile Judge, under

juvehille deliquency on the 16th and his cage was remanded

until January 3lst.\ Will advise you regards this after his

case has been heard.

Yours truly,

H. CG. Rice Superintendent

Shubenacadie Indian Agency

ad Dept. of Citizenship & Immigration

004506


